
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA 

CASE NO.: 16-cv-21301-GAYLES 

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COM1VHSSION, 

Plaintiff, 

V. 

ARIEL QUIROS, 
WILLIAM STENGER, 
JAY PEAK, INC., 
Q RESORTS, INC., 
JAY PEAK HOTEL SUITES L.P., 
JAY PEAK HOTEL SUITES PHASE II. L.P., 
JAY PEAK MANAGEMENT, INC., 
JAY PEAK PENTHOUSE SUITES, L.P., 
JAY PEAK GP SERVICES, INC., 
JAY PEAK GOLF AND MOUNTAIN SUITES L.P., 
JAY PEAK GP SERVICES GOLF, INC., 
JAY PEAK LODGE AND TOWNHOUSES L.P., 
JAY PEAK GP SERVICES LODGE, INC., 
JAY PEAK HOTEL SUITES STATESIDE L.P., 
JAY PEAK GP SERVICES STATESIDE, INC., 
JAY PEAK BIOMEDICAL RESEARCH PARK L.P., 
AnC BIO VERMONT GP SERVICES, LLC, 

Defendants, and 

JAY CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT, INC., 
GSI OF DADE COUNTY, INC., 
NORTH EAST CONTRACT SERVICES, INC., 
Q BURKE MOUNTAIN RESORT, LLC, 

Relief Defendant. 

Q BURKE MOUNTAIN RESORT, HOTEL 
AND CONFERENCE CENTER, L.P. 
Q BURKE MOUNTAIN RESORT GP SERVICES, LLC', 
AnC BIO VT, LLC,2 

Additional Receivership Defendants 

See Order Granting Receiver's Motion to Expand Receivership dated April 22, 2016 [ECF No.: 60]. 
2See Order Granting Receiver's Motion for Entry of an Order Clarifying that AnC Bio VT, LLC is included in the Receivership 

or in the Alternative to Expand the Receivership to include AnC Bio VT, LLC, Num Pro Tune dated September 7, 2018 [ECF 
No.: 493]. 

47461493;1 

AKERMAN LLP, LAS OLAS CENTRE II, SUITE 1600, 350 EAST LAS OLAS BOULEVARD, FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33301-2999 

Case 1:16-cv-21301-DPG   Document 533   Entered on FLSD Docket 02/01/2019   Page 1 of 60



RECEIVER'S MOTION FOR AUTHORIZATION TO SELL 
A THREE-ACRE LOT (LOCATED ON MOUNTAIN ROAD) 

OWNED BY BURKE 2000 LLC 
AND SUPPORTING MEMORANDUM OF LAW 

Michael I, Goldberg (the "Receiver"), the Court-appointed Receiver, through 

undersigned counsel, hereby files this Motion for Authority to Sell a Three-Acre Lot (Located on 

Mountain Road) Owned by Burke 2000 LLC. In support of this motion, the Receiver states as 

follows: 

Preliminary Statement 

The Burke Mountain hotel was built on land owned by Burke 2000 LLC. Relief 

Defendant Q Burke Mountain Resort, LLC is the 100% owner of Burke 2000 LLC. The Order 

appointing the Receiver vests title to all property of the Receivership Entities in the Receiver. 

As a result, the Receiver has the authority (subject to Court approval) to sell the land owned by 

Burke 2000 LLC. 

Since the construction of the hotel has not yet generated sufficient jobs for all of the 

investors in the project, the Receiver has decided not to sell the hotel property as this juncture. 

However, other portions of the land owned by Burke 2000 LLC are not necessary for the 

operation of the hotel and ski area. The Receiver can sell those tracts of land and bring 

additional revenue in to the receivership estate. Through this motion, the Receiver seeks to sell a 

three-acre tract of land by private sale to Scott and Mildred Chappell, "As Is" for $100,000. The 

Receiver believes the sale is in accordance with the market rate for similar parcels located in or 

near Burke, Vermont. Moreover, the sale is in the best interest of the receivership estate because 

the proceeds of the sale will benefit the investors and creditors of the Receivership Entities. 
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Background 

1. Michael Goldberg is the court-appointed receiver over the Receivership 

Defendants3  the Relief Defendants,4  and Additional Receivership Defendants5  pursuant to the 

Order Granting Plaintiff Securities and Exchange Commission's Motion for Appointment of 

Receiver (the "Receivership Order"), dated April 13, 2016 [ECF No. 13] and the subsequent 

Orders expanding the receivership. See ECF Nos. 60 and 493. 

2. The Receiver is authorized, empowered and directed to, among other things, take 

immediate possession of all real property of the Receivership Entities, and to administer such 

assets as is required in order to comply with the directions contained in the Receivership Order, 

and to hold all other assets pending further order of the Court. See Receivership Order at `1-1. 

3. The Receivership Order also provides that title to all property, real or personal of 

the Receivership Defendants and Relief Defendants and their principals, wherever located, is 

vested by operation of law in the Receiver. See Receivership Order at 117. 

4. Additional Receivership Defendant Q Burke Mountain Resort GP Services, LLC, 

raised money from investors through the sale of limited partnerships in Q Burke Mountain 

Resort, Hotel and Conference Center, L.P. ("Burke L.P.") to fund the construction of the Burke 

Mountain hotel on the land owned by Burke 2000 LLC. The Burke mountain ski slopes and 

mountain bike trails are also located on land owned by Burke 2000 LLC. 

3 The "Receivership Defendants" are Jay Peak, Inc., Q Resorts, Inc., Jay Peak Hotel Suites L.P., Jay Peak Hotel 

Suites Phase II L.P., Jay Peak Management, Inc., Jay Peak Penthouse Suites L.P., Jay Peak GP Services, Inc., Jay 
Peak Golf and Mountain Suites L.P., Jay Peak GP Services Golf, Inc., Jay Peak Lodge and Townhouse L.P., Jay 

Peak GP Services Lodge, Inc., Jay Peak Hotel Suites Stateside L.P., Jay Peak Services Stateside, Inc., Jay Peak 

Biomedical Research Park L.P., and AnC Bio Vermont GP Services, LLC. 

4  The "Relief Defendants" are Jay Construction Management, Inc., GSI of Dade County, Inc., North East Contract 
Services, Inc., and Q Burke Mountain Resort, LLC, 

5 Q Burke Mountain Resort, Hotel and Conference Center, L.P., Q Burke Mountain Resort GP Services, LLC and 

AnC BIO VT, LLC were added as "Additional Receivership Defendants". The Receivership Defendants, Relief 
Defendants, and Additional Receivership Defendants are collectively referred to as the "Receivership Entities." 
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D. Relief Defendant Q Burke Mountain Resort, LLC is the 100% owner of Burke 

2000 LLC. The Receiver has authority to sell the property owned by Burke 2000 LLC — subject 

to approval of the Court. 

6. As more fully described in the Receiver's Fifth Interim Report [ECF No. 487], the 

Receiver does not plan to market the Burke Mountain hotel and ski area (collectively, the "Burke 

Resort") for sale at this time because it has yet to create the required jobs for all investors to meet 

their EB-5 requirements. 

7. Burke 2000 LLC owns additional undeveloped land, which the Receiver believes 

is not necessary for the operation of the Burke Resort. Those tracts of land can be sold 

separately from the Burke Resort without an impact on the operations of the Burke Resort, 

8. One section of the land is a three-acre tract located on Mountain Road across from 

the main entrance to the Burke Resort. Scott and Mildred Chappell (jointly, the "Buyer") own a 

parcel of land adjoining the three-acre tract and have built residential rental units on their 

property. The Buyer contacted representatives of the Receiver and expressed their interest in 

purchasing the three-acre tract. 

9. The Receiver, with the assistance of management of the Burke Resort, examined 

the best use of the three-acre tract of land and concluded that it does not serve any purpose to the 

Burke Resort. 

10. In order to ensure an an is-length transaction, the Receiver engaged an 

independent appraiser (who was recommended by local realtors) to provide an appraisal of the 

three-acre tract of land. Based on a review of recent sales of similar properties and consideration 

of the proximity to access to power lines and the lack of existing water or sewer resources, the 
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appraiser detemiined the value of the three-acre tract of land is $100,000. A copy of the 

appraisal is attached hereto as Exhibit "A". 

11. The Buyer agreed to purchase the three-acre tract of land for $100,000. Through 

this motion, the Receiver seeks approval of the Court to sell the land "As-Is" to the Buyer for 

$100,000. A copy of the Purchase and Sale Contract, along with a Rider to the Purchase and 

Sale Contract (collectively, the "Contract") is attached hereto as Exhibit "B", 

12. Based on Appraisal, recent sales and market trends, the Receiver believes the sale 

price is fair and reasonable. Moreover, the proceeds of the sale bring additional funds into the 

receivership estate that were not otherwise available. 

Memorandum of Law 

The district court has broad powers and wide discretion to determine relief in an equity 

receivership. SEC v. Elliott, 953 F.2d 1560, 1566 (11th  Cir. 1992). These powers include the 

authority to approve the sale of property of the Receivership Entities. Clark on Receivers § 482 

(3rd  ed. 1992) citing First National Bank v. Shedd, 121 U.S. 74, 87, 7 S.Ct. 807, 814, 30 L.Ed. 

877 (1887) (noting that a court of equity having custody and control of property has power to 

order a sale of the property in its discretion). The Court should exercise its power and authorize 

the Receiver to sell the property. 

Federal statutes provide procedures for the sale of realty under any order or decree of any 

court of the United States. See 28 U.S.C. § 2001. Generally, realty shall be sold at public sale 

within the district where the receiver was first appointed. Id. However, after notice and hearing, 

a court may order the sale of realty at a private sale upon terms and conditions approved by the 

court, if the court finds that the best interests of the estate will be conserved thereby. 28 U.S.C. § 

47461493;1 5 

AKERMAN LLP, LAS OLAS CENTRE 11, SUITE 1600, 350 EAST LAS OLAS BOULEVARD, FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33301-2999 

Case 1:16-cv-21301-DPG   Document 533   Entered on FLSD Docket 02/01/2019   Page 5 of 60



2001(b). See also Tanzer v. Huffiness, 412 F.2d 221, 222 (3rd  Cir. 1969). Here, the Receiver 

seeks to sell this parcel by private sale. 

Typically, before confirmation of a private sale, the court shall appoint three disinterested 

persons to appraise the property to ensure that no private sale shall be confirmed at a price less 

than two-thirds of the appraised value. 28 U.S.C. § 2001(b). Here, the Receiver has engaged 

one independent appraiser. Moreover, the Buyer is an independent party, the Contract was 

entered into as an arm's length transaction, and the Buyer has already partially performed the 

Contract by paying the required deposit. The Court should exercise its authority to dispense with 

such procedural requirements and authorize the private sale. See, e.g., SEC v. Utsick, et al., 

1:06-cv-20975-PCH, ECF 616 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 4, 2010); SEC v. Estate of Kenneth Wayne 

McLeod, et al., 1:10-cv-22078-FAM, ECF 62 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 4, 2011) (allowing waiver of 

formal appraisals for sale of condominiums); see generally Tanzer v. Huffines, 412 F.2d 221, 

222-23 (31d  Cir. 1969) (upholding sale of property by receiver approved by District Court even 

though all procedures under 28 U.S.C. 2001 and 2004 were not strictly followed). 

The primary goal of a receivership is to provide a conduit through which assets can be 

held, liquidated and distributed to the particular beneficiaries of the receivership, in this case the 

investors. SEC v. Wencke (Wencke II), 783 F.2d 829, 837 n. 9 (9th Cir. 1986). Allowing the 

Receiver to liquidate the property through the proposed private sale will most expeditiously 

further the goals of the receivership. The sale will result in additional cash being deposited into 

the Receiver's account, which is maintained for the purpose of ultimately satisfying claims filed 

by the investors and creditors. Moreover, the sale will reduce any additional costs to the 

receivership associated with maintaining the property. Based on the foregoing, the Receiver 

respectfully requests the authority to sell the Property under the terms set forth herein. 
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WHEREFORE, the Receiver respectfully requests the Court to enter an Order in the 

form attached hereto as Exhibit "C", approving the relief requested in this motion and to grant 

such further relief as is just and proper. 

LOCAL RULE 7.1 CERTIFICATION OF COUNSEL 

Pursuant to Local Rule 7.1, undersigned counsel hereby certifies that counsel for the 

Receiver has conferred with counsel for the Securities and Exchange Commission, who has no 

objection to the Motion. 

Respectfully submitted, 

/s/ Joan Levit 
Joan Levit, Esq. 
Florida Bar Number: 987530 
Email: joan.levit@akerman.corn 
Counsel for Receiver 

Michael I. Goldberg, Esq. 
Florida Bar Number: 8866.02 
Email: michael,goldberg@akerman.com 
Court-appointed Receiver 

AKERMAN LLP 
Las Olas Centre II, Suite 1600 
350 East Las Olas Boulevard 
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301-2999 
Phone: (954) 463-2700 
Fax: (954) 463-2224 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE  

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served on this 

February 1, 2019 via the Court's notice of electronic filing on all CM/ECF registered users 

entitled to notice in this case as indicated on the attached Service List. 

By: /s/ Joan Levit 
Joan Levit, Esq. 
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SERVICE LIST 

1:16-cv-21301-DPG Notice will be electronically mailed via CIWECF to the following: 

Robert K. Levenson, Esq. 
Senior Trial Counsel 
Email: levensonr@sec.gov  
almontei@sec.gov, gonzalezlm@sec.gov, 
jacqmeinv@sec.gov  
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE 
COMMISSION 
801 Brickell Avenue, Suite 1800 
Miami, Florida 33131 
Telephone: (305) 982-6300 
Facsimile: (305) 536-4154 
Attorneys for Plaintiff 

Roberto Martinez, Esq. 
Email: bob@colson.com  
Stephanie A. Casey, Esq. 
Email: scasey@colson.com  
COLSON HICKS EIDSON, P.A. 
255 Alhambra Circle, Penthouse 
Coral Gables, Florida 33134 
Telephone: (305) 476-7400 
Facsimile: (305) 476-7444 
Attorneys for William Stenger 

Jonathan S. Robbins, Esq. 
ionathan.robbins@akennan.com 
AKERMAN LLP 
350 E. Las Olas Blvd., Suite 1600 
Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33301 
Telephone: (954) 463-2700 
Facsimile: (954) 463-2224 
Attorney for Receiver 

David B. Gordon, Esq. 
Email: db_g@msk.com  
MITCHELL SILBERBERG & KNOPP, LLP 
12 East 49th Street — 30th  Floor 
New York, New York 10017 
Telephone: (212) 509-3900 
Co-Counsel for Ariel Quiros  

Christopher E. Martin, Esq. 
Senior Trial Counsel 
Email: martinc@sec.gov  
almontei@sec.gov, benitez-perelladal@sec.gov 
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE 
COMMISSION 
801 Brickell Avenue, Suite 1800 
Miami, Florida 33131 
Telephone: (305) 982-6300 
Facsimile: (305) 536-4154 
Attorneys for Plaintiff 

Jeffrey C. Schneider, Esq. 
Email: jcs@lklsg.com  
LEVINE KELLOGG LEHMAN 
SCHNEIDER + GROSSMAN 
Miami Center, 22" Floor 
201 South Biscayne Blvd. 
Miami, Florida 33131 
Telephone: (305) 403-8788 
Co-Counsel for Receiver 

Nairn Surgeon, Esq. 
naim.surgeon@akerman.com 
AKER1VIAN LLP 
Three Brickell City Centre 
98 Southeast Seventh Street, Suite 1100 
Miami, Florida 33131 
Telephone: (305) 374-5600 
Facsimile: (305) 349-4654 
Attorney for Receiver 

Jean Pierre Nognes, Esq. 
Email: ipn@msk.com  
Mark T. Hiraide, Esq. 
Email: mth@msk.com  
MITCHELL SILBERBERG & KNOPP, LLP 
11377 West Olympic Blvd. 
Los Angeles, CA 90064-1683 
Telephone (310) 312-2000 
Co-Counsel for Ariel Quiros 
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Mark P. Schnapp, Esq. 
Email: schnapp@gtlaw.com  
Mark D. Bloom, Esq. 
Email: bloomm@gtlaw.com  
Danielle N. Garno, Esq. 
E-Mail: garnod(&,gtlaw.com  
GREENBERG TRAURIG, P.A. 
333 SE 2nd Avenue, Suite 4400 
Miami, Florida 33131 
Telephone: (305) 579-0500 
Attorneys for Citibank 

Stanley Howard Wakshlag, Esq. 
Email: swakshlag@knpa.com 
KENNY NACHWALTER, P.A. 
Four Seasons Tower 
1441 Brickell Avenue 
Suite 1100 
Miami, FL 33131-4327 
Telephone: (305) 373-1000 
Attorneys for Raymond James & Associates 
Inc. 

J. Ben Vitale, Esq. 
Email: bvitale(@,gurleyvitale.com  
David E. Gurley, Esq. 
Email: dgurley tgurleyvitale.com 
GURLEY VITALE 
601 S. Osprey Avenue 
Sarasota, Florida 32436 
Telephone: (941) 365-4501 
Attorneys for Blanc & Bailey Construction, Inc. 

Melissa Damian Visconti, Esquire 
Email: mdamian@dvllp.com  
DAMIAN & VALORI LLP 
1000 Brickell Avenue, Suite 1020 
Miami, Florida 33131 
Telephone: 305-371-3960 
Facsimile: 305-371-3965 
Attorneys for Arid Quiros 

47461493;1 - 10 - 

AKERMAN LLP, LAS OLAS CENTRE II, SUITE 1600, 350 EAST LAS °LAS BOULEVARD, FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33301-2999 

Case 1:16-cv-21301-DPG   Document 533   Entered on FLSD Docket 02/01/2019   Page 10 of 60



EXHIBIT A 
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Milne-Allen Appraisal Company 
General Real Estate Appraiser 

Pinkham Road 
File No. MA180091 

APPRAISAL OF 

A PROPOSED 3 ACRE PARCEL OF LAND LOCATED ACROSS FROM THE MAIN ENTRANCE TO BURKE MOUNTAIN SKI AREA 

LOCATED AT: 

Mountain Road - Proposed 3 Acre Lot 
East Burke, VT 05832 

FOR: 

Michael Goldberg - Akerman, LLP C/O William Stenger 
350 East Las Olas Blvd, Suite 1600 

Fort Lauderdale, Florida, 33301 

BORROWER: 

N/A 

AS OF: 

November 12 2018 

BY: 

Amy C. McClellan, SEA 
Certified General Real Estate Appraiser 

120 Lafayette Road, Sugar Hill, NH 03586 (802)-274-0202 
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b/tx, 
Amy C. McClellki, SRA 
Certified General Real Estate Appraiser 

Milne-Allen Appraisal Company 
General Real Estate Appraiser 

Pinkham Road 
File I\lo. MA180091 

11/21/2018 

Michael Goldberg - Akerman, LLP C/O William Stenger 
350 East Las Olas Blvd, Suite 1600 
Fort Lauderdale, Florida, 33301 

File Number: MA180091 

In accordance with your request, I have appraised the real property at: 

Mountain Road - Proposed 3 Acre Lot 
East Burke, VT 05832 

The purpose of this appraisal is to develop an opinion of the market value of the subject property, as improved. 
The property rights appraised are the fee simple interest in the site and improvements. 

In my opinion, the market value of the property as of November 12, 2018 is: 

$100,000 
One Hundred Thousand Dollars 

The attached report contains the description, analysis and supportive data for the conclusions, 
final opinion of value, descriptive photographs, limiting conditions and appropriate certifications, 

Sincerely, 

acme 

120 Lafayette Road, Sugar Hill, NH 03586 (802)-274-0202 
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Client File #:  Pinkham Road Appraisal File . MA180091  

AT 

 

I 
I 
Form 

Reports 
120.04 

'. 
* 

Summary Appraisal Report • Land 

Appraisal Company: Milne-Allen Appraisal Company Appraisal 

Address: 120 Lafayette Road, Sugar Hill, NH 
Phone: 802-274-0202 Fax: 866-284-0829 Website: 

Appraiser: Amy C. McClellan, SRA Co-Appraiser: 
Al Membership (if any): 0 SRA (11 MAI 111 SRPA Al Membership (if any): 0 SRA CI MAI CI SRPA 

Al Affiliation (if any): )0 Candidate for Designation 0 Practicing Affiliate Al Affiliation (if any): Ej Candidate for Designation ID Practicing Affiliate 
Other Professional Affiliation: Other Professional Affiliation: 
E-mail: milneallenAgmail.com E-mail: 
Client: Michael Goldberg - Akerman LLP 0/0 William Stenger Contact 
Address: 350 East Las Olas Blvd, Suite 1600, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301 
Phone: 954-468-2444 Fax E-mail: michael • oldbers • akerrnan.com 
SUBJECT PROPERTY IDENTIFICATION , 
Address: Mountain Road - Proposed 3 Acre Lot 
City: East Burke County: Caledonia State: VT Zip: 05832 
Legal Description: Per Burke Town Records - Part of a Larger Parcel 

Tax Parcel #: 07070002.001 - Pert of a Larcter Parcel RE Taxes: $2080- Estimated Tax Year: 2018 
Use of the Real Estate As of the Date of Value: Vacant land - Part of a Larger Parcel 
Use of the Real Estate Reflected in the Appraisal: Vacant land - Part of a Larger Parcel 
Olinion of highest and best use if ref wed : Commercial or Residential Develo•ment 
SUBJECT, PI4OPERTY 1-081-bwr,' 
Owner of Record: Burke 2000, LLC 
Description and analysis of sales within 3 years' (minimum) pridr to effective date of value: Na prior sales or transfers within the past three years for the 
subject or the past pne year for the comparables other than those listed. The property was purchased by the current owners on October 
31, 2000. The Property is currently in federal receivership. 

. „. 

-Description and analysis of agreements of sale (contracts), listings, and options: The subject property is not currently listed for sale and has not been 
for sale during the past one year. The client reported the potential buyer contacted the current owner regarding the purchase of a 
proposed 3 acre parcel on the Mountain Road in East Burke, VT. 

-RECONCILIATIONS AND CONCLUSIONS , 
• Indication:of VOlUe-by Sales.Comparison,Approach , 100,000 • 

Indication of Value by Cost Approach. . $ N/A  

Indication of Value by Income Approach $ N/A 

Final Reconciliation of the Methods and Approaches to Value: Most weight was applied to the sales comparison approach to value. The cost 
approach is is not applicable for land appraisals. The income approach was considered but was not utilized as the subject lot is not 
income producing and most vacant lots in the area are not income producing. 

, 

The indicated. vaue range. for_the subject property based oRthe three closed comparable sales is $90,000 - $101, opq with the current 
Market exposure - time of 35 rrionthS. Equal weight was given to all three dernpare00 Sales'because-nO one site iS,rabrelthrnilar-te• the , 
subject:property than another. Comparable listing 4 is a pending sale that is located in a similar area with similar potential development 
to the subject that is included to further support the value and marketability of the subject lot and of lots with similar development 
potential. 

0 • inion of Value as of: November 12, 2018 $ 100,000 

Exsosure Time: See Attached Addendum. 

The above opinion is subject to: CI Hypothetical Conditions and/or 17] Extraordinary Assumptions cited on the following page.. 
• NOTICE: The Appraisal Institute publishes this form for use by appraisers where die appraiser deems use of the form appropriate. Depending on the assignment, the appraiser may need to provide additional data, analysis and work product not called for in this form. 

The Appraisal Institute makes no representations, warranties or guarantees as to, and assumes no responsibility For, the dam, analysis or work product provided by the individual appraiser(s) in the specific contents of the Al Reports®, 

Al Reports® AI-120.04 Summary Appraisal Report Land ® Appraisal Institute 2013, All Rights Reserved. January 2013 
Produced using f,CI software, 800.234.8727 6ww.aciweb.com AILAN013 11262013 
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Client; Michael Goldberg - Akerman, LLP C/O William Stenger Client File #: Pinkham Road 
Subject Property: Mountain Road - Proposed 3 Acre Lot Appraisal File #: MA180091 

ASSIGNMENT PARAlVITER8 ,• , , .. 
Intended User(s): Michael Goldberg - Akerman, LLP C/O William Stenger 
Intended Use: To determine Market Value as of the date of inspection 
This report is not intended by the appraiser for any other use or by any other user. 
Type of Value: Market Value Effective Date of Value; 11/12/2018 . 
Interest Appraised: EI Fee Simple 0 Leasehold 0 Other: 
Hypothetical Conditions; (A hypothetical condition is that which is contrary to what exists, but is asserted by the appraiser for the purpose of analysis. Any 
hypothetical condition may affect the assignment results.) This appraisal is based on the hypothetical condition that the proposed 3 acre lot is a 3 
acre lot and is subdivided from the larger parcel as was explained to me at the time of the appraisal inspection. The size of the lot has 
been estimated. If either of these ' hypothetical conditions were to change my opinibn of value would change. 

Extraordinary Assumptions: (An extraordinary assumption is directly related to a specific assignment and presumes uncertain information to be factual. 
If found to be false this assumption could alter the appraiser's opinions or conclusions. Any extraordinary assumption may affect the assignment results.) 
My conclusioh of value is based on the extraordinary assumption that there are no hidden or unapparent conditions of the property that 
might impact upon builddDilitycf the proposed lot. I recommend due diligence be conducted through local building departments to 
investigate buildability and whether the property is suitable for residential or commercial development. I make no representations, 
guarantees or warranties. I cannot guarantee that the sutiect property is free of encroachments or easement, and recommends further 
investigation and survey. There appears to be a utility easement that runs along one side of the lot. If these extraordinary assumptions 
were to change, my opinion of value could change. 
In accordance with Standard Rule 2-2(b) of the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP), this is a summary appraisal report. 

•scopt.t*.vtiokk; .  
work is the type and extent of research and, analysis in an assitjnment.. Scope of Ork:irtQlnicles theextent„to:whIch the prnpertyts 

which tangible property is inspected, the type and extent of data research, and the type and extent of ana!ysis applied to arrive at 
The specific scope of work for this assignment is identified below and throughout this report. 

Definition : .The'cope,of 
identified, the extent to 
credible opinions or conclusions. 

Scope of Subject Property Inspection! Data Sources Utilized Approaches to Value Developed 
Appraiser: 
Property Inspection: X Yes X No 
Date of Inspection: 11/12/2018 
Describe Scope of Property Inspection, Source of Area Calculations 
and Data Sources Consulted: N/A 

Cost Approach: 
X Is necessary for credible results and is developed in this analysis 
ill Is not necessary for credible results; not developed in this analysis 
X Is riot necessary for credible results but is developed in this analysis 

Sales Comparison Approach: 
X Is necessary for credible results and is developed in this analysis 
0 Is not necessary for credible results; not developed in this analysis 
X Is not necessary for credible results but is developed in this analysis 

Co-Appraiser; 
Property Inspection: X Yes X No 
Date of Inspection: 
Describe Scope of Property Inspection, Source of Area Calculations 
and Data Sources Consulted: There was no co appraiser. 

Income Approach: 
X Is necessary for credible results and is developed in this analysis 
ri Is not necessary for credible results; not developed in this analysis 
0 Is not necessary for credible results but is developed in this analysis 

Additional Scope of Work Comments: See Attached Addendum. 

- 
.....,„ , .. . 

. ' . •:.:' -, - i , .'s , .• ..;4 ..-I., 

Significant Real Property Appraisal Assistance: El None X Disclose Name(s) and contribution: 

 

• NOTICE: The Appraisal Institute publishes this form for use by appraisers where the appraiser deems use of the form appropriate. Depending on the assignment, the appraiser may need to provide addltional data, analysts and work product not called for in this form. 

The Appraisal Institute makes no representations,. warranties or guarantees auto, and assumes no responsibility for, the data, analysis or work product provided by the individual appraiser(s) In the specific contents of the AI Reportse. 

'Al Reportse AI-120,04 Summary Appraisal Report Land e Appraisal Institute 2013, All Rights Reserved. January 2013 
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Case 1:16-cv-21301-DPG   Document 533   Entered on FLSD Docket 02/01/2019   Page 15 of 60



Client: Michael Goldberg - Akerman, LLP C/O William Stenger Client File #: Pinkham Road 
Sub ect Property: Mountain Road - Proposed 3 Acre Lot 

, 
Appraisal File #: MA180091 

Li 
El 
0 

MARKErARFA,AINALySIS 
Location 

Urban 
Suburban 
Rural 

Built Up 
El Under 25% 
0 25-75% 
0 Over 75% 

Growth 
0 Rapid 
(11 Stable 
0 Slow 

, 
Supply & Demand 
0 Shortage 
0 In Balance 
0 Over Supply 

Value Trend 
• Increasing 
la Stable 
III Decreasing 

Typical Marketing Time 
0 Under 3 Months . 
0 3-6 Months 
0 Over 6 Months 

Neighborhood Single Family Profile 
Price Age 

10 Low 0 

Neighborhood Land Use 

1 Family 25% Commercial 5% 

Neighborhood Name: East Burke 

 

FUD 0 Condo 0 HOA: $ / 
Condo 0 % Vacant 70% Amer/ties: 2000 High 200 

 

155 Predominant 40 Multifamily 0 % Other 0% 

   

Market area description and characteristics: See Attached Addendum. 

., ., i N • 
. .... . • , ... : 

" 

.. 

SITE ANALYSIS: 
Area: 3 Acres - Proposed Dimensions:To Be Determined 
Shape: To Be Determined View: Hills/Mountains/Typical 
Utility: Typical Drainage:Appears Adequate 

  

Site Similarity/ConfOrmity To Neighborhood Zoning/Deed Restriction 
, 

Zoning: Resort/2 Acre Minimum/ Covenants, Condition & Restrictions: Size: 
El Smaller than Typical 
X Typical 
0 Larger than Typical 

View: 
0 Favorable 
0 Typical 
Cl Less than Favorable 

200 Feet of Frontage 0 Yes 0 No 0 Unknown 
ID Legal 0 No zoning 
0 Legal, non-conforming 
0 Illegal 

Documents Reviewed 
0 Yes 0 No 

Ground Rent: $ N/A / 

  

Utilities Off Site Improvements 

Electric la Public 0 Other On Road Street 0 Public 0 Private Paved 
Alley C) Public 0 Private Gas 0 Public 0 Other None 
Sidewalk Li Public 0 Private Water 0 Public 0 Other Drilled Well Needed 
Street Lights 0 Public 0 Private Sewer 0 Public E: Other Septic Needed 

Site description and characteristics: See Attached Addendum. 

'HIGHEST ANEI:13EST..L/SE ANALYSIS ' 

0 Present Use 0 Proposed Use 0 Other Residential condominium units, a residential/rental property or commercial development 
, • • , — ,, 

'Summary of41fghest-andia6st Use analysis: See Attached Addendum: 

 

'NOTICE: The Appraisal Institute publishes this form for use by appraisers where the appraiser deems use of the form approprWte. Depending on the assignment, the appeaser may need to provide additional data, analysis and work.produpt not called for in this form. 

The Appraisal Institute makes no representations, warranties or guarantees as to, and assumes no responsibility for, the data, analysis or work product provided by the individual aoPraiser(s) In the specific contents of the Al Reports®. 

Al Reports® AI-120.04 Summary Appraisal Report Land Appraisal Institute 2013, All Rights Reserved. 

Produced using ACI software, 300.234.8727 www.adweb.com 

January 2013 

AILAND13 11262013 
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Client: Michael_ Goldberg - Akerman, LLP C/O William Stenger Client File #: Pinkham Road 
Subject Property: Mauntain.Road - Proposed 3 Acre Lot Appraisal File #: MA180091 

SITE .VALUATION '. • n,;.:7:‘! —.:••• ,,. •;• !I •': . 
Site Valuation Methodology 
II) Sales Comparison Approach: A set of procedures in which a value indication is derived by comparing the property being appraised to similar properties 

that have been sold recently, then applying appropriate units of comparison and making adjustments to the sale prices of the cornparables based on the 
elements of comparison. The sales comparison approach may be used to value improved properties, vacant land, or land being considered as though vacant; 
it is the most common and preferred method of land valuation when an adequate supply of comparable sales are available, 

, 
[1] Market Extraction: A method of estimating land'value in which the depreciated cost of the improvements on the improved property is estimated and 

deducted from the total sale price to arrive at an estim'ated sale price for the land; most effective when the improvements contribute little to the total sale price 
of the property. 

III Alternative Method: (Describe methodology and rationale) 

Site eValUation.... . .. ,.• ..' 
ITEM SUBJECT COMPARISON 1 COMPARISON 2 COMPARISON 3 

Address Mountain Road . 
East Burke, VT 05832 

Pinkham Road 
Burke, VT 05832 

East Darling Hill Road 
Burke, VT 05832 

East Darling Hill Road 
Burke, VT 05832 

Proximity to Subject 

 

1.32 miles NE 1.68 miles SW 1.80 miles SW 
Data Source/ 
Verification 

 

MLS #4680785 - DOM 205 
Town Records/Broker 

MLS #4493389 - DOM 856 
Town Records/Broker 

MLS #4661320 - DOM 128 
Town Records/Broker 

Sales Price 

  

$69,000 

 

$132,375 

 

$140,000 
Price /Acre $0,00 

 

$6 635 

 

$41,367 

 

- $13,972 
Sale Date 

 

11/14/2018 

 

10/26/2018 

 

2/23/2018 

 

Location .;, , Above Ave rage . Inferior . or „ +27,600 Superior ., . , .. .72, 6,500 Suprior e -28,000 

S ite Size Aci-d ' ' '1'0.4 Acres ' 4 000''3:2 Acrg' ' ' ' --.''' ''' 10.02 ACres- -7,006 
Site View . Hills/Mtns/Avg Hills/Mtns/Avg 

 

Superior -5 000 Superior -5,000 

Site Improvements None None 

 

None 

 

None 

 

Water None None 

 

None 

 

None 

 

Sewer None None 

 

None 

 

None 

 

Power On Road On Road 

 

On Road 

 

On Road 

 

Amenities None None 

 

None 

 

None 

 

ROVVs None Known None 

 

None 

 

None 

 

Net Ad ustment 

 

(1+ H- $20,600 H+ n_ $31,500 H+ 0- $40,000 

Indicated Value 

 

Net Adj. 29.9 % 
Gross Adj. 50.1 % $89,600 

Net Adj, -23.8 % 
Gross Adj. 23.8 % $100,875 

Net Adj. -28.6 % 
Gross Adj. 28,6 % $100,000 

Prior Transfer History None - 3 Years 
N/A 

None In Past One Year 
N/A 

None In Past One Year 
N/A 

None In Past One Year 
N/A 

Site Valuation Comments: See Attached Addendum. 

Site Valuation Reconciliation: Most weight was applied to the sales comparison approach to value. The cost is not appli&able for land 

appraisal. The income approachvas considered but not developed as the subject lot is not income procludng. 

The indicated value range for the subject property based on the three closed sales is $90,000 - $101,000 with the current market 

exposure time of 3-6 months. Equal weight was given to all three comparade sales because no one sale is more similar to the subject 

property than another. Comparable Listing 4 is a pending sale that is located in a similar area with similar potential development to the 

subject that is included to further support the value and marketability of the subject lot and of lots with similar development potential. The 

adjusted value for Comparable Listing 4 is higher than the final opinion of value, however, it is a listed property and the final sales price 

will most likely be lower than the listed price. 

0. 'nion of Site Value . 100,000 
'NOTICE: The Appraisal Institutepublishes this form tor use by appraisers where the appraiser deems use of the loon appropriate. Depending on the assignment, the appraiser may need to provide additional data, analysis and work product not called Ionic this tom 

I he Appraisal institute makes no representations warranties or guarantees auto, and assumes no responsibility for, the data, analysis or work product provided by the Individual appraiser(s) in the specific contents of the Al Reportse. 

AI Reportso AI-120.04 Summary Appraisal Report Land © Appraisal Institute 2013, All Rights Reserved. 
Produced using AC software, 800.234.8727 www.aciweb.corn 

January 2013 
AILAN013 11262013 

Case 1:16-cv-21301-DPG   Document 533   Entered on FLSD Docket 02/01/2019   Page 17 of 60



Client. Michael Goldberg - Akerman, LLP C/O William Stenger Client File#: Pinkham Road 
Subject Property: Mountain Road - Proposed 3 Acre Lot Appraisal File #: MA180091 
SITE VALUATION ' 

ITEM SUBJECT COMPARISON 4 COMPARISON 5 COMPARISON 6 
Address Mountain Road 
East Burke, VT 05832 

Mountain Road 
Burke, VT 05832 

  

Proximity to Subject 

 

0.70 miles NE 

  

Data Source/ 
Verification 

 

MLS #4708659 - DOM 50 
Town Records/Broker 

  

Sales Price 

  

$127,500 

    

Price /Acre $0.00 . $63,750 -, 

   

•Sale Date 

 

Pending Sale 

     

Location Above Average Above Average 

     

Site Size 3 Acres 2 Acres 

     

Site View • Hills/Mtns/Avg Hills/Valleys/Avg 

     

Site Improvements - None None 

     

Water None Spring Rights -2,000 

    

Sewer None None 

     

Power ,On Road On Road 

     

Amenities None None 

     

ROWs None Known None 

     

Net Adjustment 

 

H + H- $2,000 n+ n_ $0 n+ n_ $0 

Indicated Value 

 

Net Adj. -1.6% 
Gross Adj. 1.6 % $125,500 

Net Adj, 0,0 % 
Gross Adj, 0.0 % $0 

Net Adj. 0,0 % 
Gross Adj. 0.0 % $0 

Prior Transfer History N'one - 3 Years 
N/A 

None In Past One Year 
N/A 

  

Site Valuat(on Comments: Comparable Listing 4 is a similar size, currently,listed property that is under pontracttosell. Comparable Listing,4 
is in the Resort Zohing.DiStriCt arki iS.on,the way to the'Burke Mburitain Hotel and tenfereriCe 'Center kr a siniilar locatibn to the subject • = 
that is located across the street from the main entrance to Burke Mountain Ski Area. Comparable Listing 4 is included to further support 
the value and marketability of the subject lot. The adjusted value for Comparable Listing 4 is above the opinion of value for the subject 
lot, however, it is a listed property and may sell below the listing price, however, some of the recent lot sales in Burke have sold at the 
listed price so no adjustment has been made for the list to sales price ratio. 

ITEM SUBJECT COMPARISON 7 COMPARISON 8 COMPARISON 9 
Address Mountain Road 
East Burke, VT 05832 

   

Proximity to Subject 

    

Data Source/ 
Verification 

    

Sales Price 

       

Price /Acre $0.00 

     

$0.00 
Sale Date 

       

Location AboVe Average 

      

Site Size 3 Acres 

      

Site View Flills/Mtns/Avg 

      

Site Improvements None 

      

Water None 

      

Sewer None 

      

Power On Road 

      

Amenities None • 

      

ROW's None Known 

      

Net Adjustment 

 

0 + El - $0 0+ 0- $0 0 0 $0 

Indicated Value 

 

Net Adj. I  % 
Gross Adj. % $0 

Net Adj, 0.0 % 
Gross Adj. 0.0 % V 

Net Adj. 0.0 % 
Gross Adj. 0.0 % $0 

Prior Transfer History None - 3 Years 
N/A 

   

Site Valuation Comments: 

 

• NOTICE: The Appraisal Institute publishes this form for use by appraisers where the appraiser deems use of the form appropriate. Depending on the assignment, the appraiser may need to provide additional data, analysis and work product not called for In this form, 

The Appraisal Institute makes no rep,esentations, warranties or guctrantees as to, and assumes no responsibikty for, the data, analysis or work product provided by the Individual appraiser(s) In the specific contents of the AI Reports®, 

Al Reports® Al-120.04 Summary Appraisal Report Land ® Appraisal Institute 2013, All Rights Reserved, 
Produced usIna ACI software, 800234,8727 wonv.adweb.com 

January 2013 
AILAND1311252013 
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ADDENDUM 
Borrower: N/A File No.: MA180091 
Property Address: Mountain Road - Proposed 3 Acre Lot Case No.: Pinkham Road 
City: East Burke State: VT Zip: 05832 
Lender: Michael Goldbarg -Akerman, LLP CIO VVilliam Stenger 

Exposure Time 

To achieve the market value reported in the appraisal report, an exposure time In the range of 6 months is currently typical 
in the subject market area. 

Additional Scope of Work Comments 
Intended Purpose and Function: 
The accornpariying report is considered an appraisal eport as defined in section 2-2(b) of the Uniform Standards of 
Professional Appraisal Practice. The reviewer of this report must be reminded that this is not a NARRATIVE report and most . 
adjustments, appraisal theories, etc., are not explained in detail, nor are they required to be. 

, 
The sole intended user of this report is Michael Goldberg - Akerman, LLP C/O William Stenger. 

The Intended Use is to evaluate the property that is the subject of this appraisal to determine current market value as of the 
date of inspection, November 12, 2018, subject to the stated Scope of Work, purpose of the appraisal, reporting 
requirements of this appraisal form and the Definition of Market Value, 

This appraisal is not intended for Fannie Mae or Freddie Mac use. No additional Intended Users are identified by the 
appraiser. IJse of this report by others is not intended by the appraiser. 

Scope of Work: . 
This appraisal assignment is based on an exterior inspection of the subject property. Data regarding the subject property is 
also obtained from public records, databases, owners, brokers and contractors., Most weight is applied to the sales 
comparison approach to value. Information regarding comparable properties is obtained via an exterior inspection along with 
MLS•data, public records, information from appraiser databases and conversations with brokers, sellers and buyers. The 
cost approach is considered most accurate for new homes and would not be considered applicable or necessary for this 
appraisal assignment. The income approach was considered but was not utilized due to the lack of market rental data. 

, 
If expert witness time is required please note that there is a three hour minimum and time is charged at $300/hour. Mileage, 
travel and preparation expenses are additional and will be billed at the rate of $100/hour. A retainer of $1,000 will be 
required to hold a scheduled court date, 

Per Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice: 

, 
"An appraiser must perform assignments with impartiality, objectivity and independence, and without 
accommodation of personal interests. An appraiser: must not perform an assignment with bias; must not advocate 
the cause or interest of any party or issue; must not accept an assignment that includes the reporting of 
predetermined opinions and conclusions; must not misrepresent his or her role when providing valuation services 
that are outside of appraisal practice; must not communicate assignment results with the intent to mislead or 
defraud; must not use or communicate a report that is known by the appraiser to be misleading or fraudulent; must 
not knowingly permit an employee or other person to communicate a misleading or fraudulent report; must not use 
or rely on unsupported conclusions relating to characteristics such as race, color, religion, national origin, gender, 
marital status, familial status, age; receipt of public assistance income, handicap or an unsupported conclusion that 
homogeneity of such characteristics is necessary to maximize value; must not engage in criminal conduct; and 
must not perform an assignment in a grossly negligent manner" (2018-2019 USPAP Ethics Rule; Conduct, lines 206 
t0226)' , 

, 
Market Area Description and Characteristics: 
The neghborhood boundaries are Route 114 to the north and west and the Victory town line to the east and the Kirby town 
line to the south. 

• 
The subject is located on a town Maintained paved road across from the main entrance to Burke Mountain Ski Area 
approximately 1 mile from the village of East Burke. The neighborhood properties consist of a mixture of single family 
dwellings with some commercial uses intermixed. Burke is the well known home of Burke Mountain ski area, Burke Mountain 
Academy, a private high school for skiers and Kingdom Trails, an extensive mountain biking and cross country skiing trail 

. ' 
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ADDENDUM 
Borrower: N/A File No.: MA180091 
Property Address: Mountain Road - Proposed 3 Acre Lot Case No.: Pinkham Road 
City: East Burke State: VT Zip: 05832 
Lender: Michael Goldberg - Akerman, LLP C/O William Stenger 

system. Shops and restaurants can all be found in East Burke. 

Employment, shopping and recreation can all be found in Lyndonville located 81-lilies away or in St. Johnsbury, 16 miles 
away via Interstate 91 or Route 5. K-8 students attend Burke Town School located 5 miles away from the subject. High 
school students have choice with the majority attending Lyndon Institute located 8 miles from the subject. Access to 
Intemtate 9,1 is &miles apay and access to Interstate 93 is16 miles away. 

, . 
There'is commercial uselocated along Routes 5 and 114 and in the village of East Burke, This type of commercial use is 
typical in the area and does not affect value or marketability. 

• : • . , . 
The area has: experienced a stable economy with employment in manufacturing, State Government and various service 
industries. Lynaon State College is located nearby in Lyndonville. Burke Mountain is located approximately 3 miles from the 
subject and provides seasonal employment opportunities. 

Burke Mountain was purchased by Jay Peak Resort several years ago and renamed Q Burke. Expansion has been started 
including a new hotel that was built and completed in early 2016. The hotel opened in the fall of 2016, Jay Peak Resort and 
Q Burke are currently in SEC Receivership due to improper handling of foreign investment funds. Q Burke has been 
renamed Burke Mountain. It is not clear at this time what the future of Burke Mountain will be, however, there has been a 
settlement with the investors and the outstanding debts have been paid due to a settlement with one of the investment firms 
involved and Burke Mountain Academy is working with the mountain management on improvements to the skiing facilities. 
Several new restaurants have opened in East Burke and are doing well. Both the residential and the commercial markets 
appear stable and have been very strong over the past three months. . 

State police patrolled and volunteer fire protection. 
- . 

The market is currently moderately active. Interest rates average 3%-5% for conventional 30. year loans. There appears to 
be money available for residential mortgages in the area. Some VA, FHA, and VHFA loans are currently available in the 
market. Buydowns and concessions are currently not prevalent. 

There were 12 land sales in the town of Burke over the past one year, 1 sale per month. There are currently 24 listed land 
properties showing approximately 24 months of supply. The current median days on the market is 152 days, 5 months, 
showing there is an oversupply of land in Burke with typical marketing times of 3-6 months. Of the 24 lots listed for sale, 6 
are located in the Resort Zoning District. 

Market values have been stable over the last several years and it appears that this trend is likely to continue. There has 
been an increase in residential property salee in Burke over the past year with significant increases in the past three months 
and property values appear to be, for the most part, stable to. increasing indicating that residential properties are a good 
investment in the subject market area. The market for land in Burke does not appear to be as strong as the market for 
residential properties given there is 24 months of supply. 

Site Comments 
No adverse environmental conditions noted during the inspection affecting the subject or surrounding properties. One side of 
the subject lot is steeply sloped and has wet areas, There appears to be a utility easement running along the other side of 
the subject lot. The steep slope and the utility easement restrict the area that can be developed. I am not a surveyor and I 
have not cempleted a survey however, the area of the lot that could be developed is level and appears adequate for either 
commercial or residential development. No other apparent adverse easements, encroachments, or any other adverse 
conditions noted or disclosed during inspection. 

Water and sewer need to be developed. Power is on the road. 

The subject lot is a proposed 3 acre lot that is to be subdivided from a larger parcel. Water and sewer need to be developed. 
Power is located on Mountain Road. The potential buyers own adjacent land that they have developed into three, two unit 
income producing residential rental units and one two unit budling with one residential unit and one office unit. The four two 
unit buildings are approved as condominium units. The condominium document's while approved have not been filed with the • 
town of Burke because the owners are using threeof the two unit buildings for residential rental units. 
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ADDENDUM 
Borrower: N/A File No,: MA180091 
Property Address: Mountain Road - Proposed 3 Acre Lot Case No.: Pinkham Road 
City: East Burke State: VT Zip: 05832 
Lender: Michael Goldberg - Akerman, LLP CIO Wiliam Stenger 

Highest and Best Use Analysis Summary: 
The subject is located in the Resort Zoning District. The Resort Zoning District has many permitted commercial uses 
including art studio, bed and breakfast, inn, personal services, recreational facility, recreation shelters, restaurant, retail 
store, ski facilities/services, ski lift and visitor facility, The proposed subject lot is located across the street from the main 
entrance to Burke Mountain Ski Area and is adjacent to four, two unit condominiums that have been recently built. Three of 
the two unit buildings are used for residential rental units and the fourth two unit building is owner occupied. The 
condominium documents have not been filed with the town of Burke. 

There have been very few recent commercial uses developed in the subjects market. Burke Mountain has a new 
hotel/conference center and there was a two tenant commercial building built just off the Mountain Road on the Kirby Road 
with tenants including a massage therapist and a yoga studio. There is a building being renovated in East Burke Village that 
will be a seasonal restaurant when completed. There is a barn located on Pinkham Road that has been renovafed into an 
inn for mountain biking. New commercial uses are infrequent and typically lots in the subjectS neighborhood are devolved 
with single family residential uses, however given thelocation of the subject lot, development into a cemrnercial use, . 
residential condominiums or a residential rental property use is more likely than other lots in the subjects market. 

It is my opinion that the highest and best use, both vacant and as improved, is development into residential condominiums, a 
residential rental property or commercial development. The timing for development into residential condominium units or a 
residential rental property would be now. The timing for development into a commercial use could be now but may not be 
now given the limited new commercial uses in the subjects area. 

Site Valuation Comments: 
COMPARABLES CHOSEN: . 
After extensive research of the market for comparables sales, the three included were chosen. Due to the rural nature of 
Vermont and the lack of a large number of sales, it was necessary to exceed the 1 mile distance guideline for comparables. 
This is Common in Vermont where appraisers must travel farther than the preferred guidelines to locate comparable sales. 
The six month preferred time guideline for closed sales was extended in order to include th most similar sales available. 

ADJUSTMENT INFORMATION: • 
Adjustments were made to the comparables for differences in items that the market recognizes as having value. The base 
factors are derived from matched pair analysis of homes sold in the market and from the appraisers knowledge of the 
market 

Lot size, location, and view adjustments as extracted from the market. Comparable Sale 1 is located in an area with less 
commercial development potential and is adjusted 40% for inferior location and Comparable Sales 2 and 3 are located on 
Kingdom Trails in an area with higher land values and were given a negative adjustment of 20% for location. 

Lot adjustments were made at $1,000 per acre. 

FINAL COMMENTS: 
The gross adjustments for Comparable Sales 1 and 3 and the net adjustments for all three comparable sales exceed the 
preferred guidelines. This is typical in land appraisals. A fourth comparable of a pending sale located in the subjects 
neighborhood in a similar location with similar development potential is included to further support the value and 
marketability of the subject. No other sales were deemed more comparable. 

Extra Comments 
CERTIFICATION 

I certify that, to the.best of my knowledge and belief: 

' the statements of fact contained in this report are true and correct. 
- the reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited only by the reported assumptions and limiting conditions 

and are my personal, impartial, and unbiased professional analyses, opinions, and conclusions. . 
I have no present or prospective interest in the property that is the subject of this report, and I have no personal 
interest with respect to the parties involved. 
I have no current or prospective interest in the subject property or parties involved and have not provided any services 
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ADDENDUM 
Borrower: N/A File No,: MA180091 
Property Address: Mountain Road - Proposed 3 Acre Lot Case No.: Pinkham Road 
City: East Burke State: VT Zip: 05832 
Lender: Michael Goldberg -Akerman, LLP C/O William Stenger . 

involving the subject property 
acceptance of this assignment. 

- I have no bias with respect 
assignment. 

- my engagement in this 
my compensation for 
predetermined value or 
attainment of a stipulated 
appraisal. 

- my analyses, opinions, 
Uniform Standards of Professional 

.. I have made a personal 
no one provided significant 

- the reported analyses, 
with the Code of Professional 
the use of this report is 
representatives. 
as of the date of this 
Appraisal Institute. 
I have complied with the 
specifications in conducting 
This appraisal report is 

- The fee charged for this 

.., 
y 

10,11440 TY\ e..el,E44„...._-, ( 
u - 

Amy C. McClellan, SRA 
Certified General Real Estate 

... 
• 

, 

as an appraiser or in any other-capacity within the three years immediately preceding 

to the property that is the subject of this report or to the parties involved with this 

assignment was not contingent upon developing or reporting predetermined results. 
completing this assignment is not contingent upon the development or reporting of a 
direction in value that favors the cause of the client, the amount of the value opinion, the 

result, or the occurrence of a subsequent event directly related to the intended use of this 
. . , 

and conclusions were developed, and this report has been prepared, in conformity with the 
Appraisal Practice. 

inspection of the property that is the subject of this report. 
real property appraisal assistance to the person signing this-certification. 

opinions, and conclusions were developed, and this report has been prepared, in conformity 
Ethics and Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice of the Appraisal Institute. 

subject to the requirements of the Appraisal Institute relating to review by its duly authorized 

report, I have completed the continuing education program for Designated Members of the 
. . 

clients, Michael Goldberg , Akerman, LLP CIO William. Stenger, instructions, standards and 
the research, analysis and formulation of the value conclusion. - 

a 31 page report and must be used in its entirety to be valid. , 
appraisal is $800. ‘ . 

.. 

November 21, 2018 

Appraiser Date 

' 
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SUBJECT PHOTOS 

Borrower: N/A 

 

File No.: MA180091 
Property Address: Mountain Road- Proposed 3 Acre Lot 

 

Case No.: Pinkham Road 
City: East Burke State: VT Zip: 05832 
Lender: Michael Goldberg - Akerman, LLP C/O Wiliam Stenger 

  

Proposed Subject Lot 

Proposed Subject Lot 

Mountain Road 

' ProduerluigMlsolimea02348721wthoorebam RIT30:312013 
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COMPARABLE PROPERTY PHOTO ADEiENDUM 

•• Borrower: N/A . . . 

  

File No.: MA180091 
Property Address: Mountain Road - Proposed 3 Acre Lot 

  

Case No.: Pinkham Road 
City: East Burke • State: VT Zip: 05832 
Lender: Michael Goldberg - Akerman, LLP C/O Wiliam Stenger 

   

COMPARABLE SALE #1 

Pinkham Road 
Burke, VT 05832 
Sale Date: 11/14/2018 
Sale Price: $ 69,000 

COMPARABLE SALE #2 

East Darling Hill Road 
Burke, VT 05832 

Sale Dale: 10/26/2018 
Sale Price: $ 132,375 

COMPARABLE SALE #3 

East Darling Hill Road 
Burke, VT 05832 
Sa!e Date: 2/23/2018 

Sale Price: $ 140,000 
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COMPARABLE PROPERTY PHOTO ADDENDUM 

Borrower; WA 

 

File No.: MA180091 
Property Address: Mountain Road - Proposed 3 Acre Lot 

 

Case No.: Pinkham Road 
City: East Burke , ' State: VT Zip: 05832 

Lender: Michael Goldberg - Akerman, LLP C/O William Stenger 

  

COMPARABLE SALE #4 

Mountain Road 
Burke, VT 05832 
Sale Date: Pending Sale 
Sale Price; $ 127,500 

COMPARABLE SALE #5 

Sale Date: 
Sale Price: $ 

COMPARABLE SALE #6 

Sale Date: 
Sale Price: $ 
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PLAT MAP 
Borrower: N/A File No.: MA180091 
Property Address: Mountain Road - Proposed 3 Acre Lot Case No.: Plnkham Road 
City: East Burke State: VT Zit): 05832 
Lender: Michael Goldberg - Akerman, LLP C/O Wiliam Stenger 
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Case No.: Pinkham Road 
State: VT Zip: 05832 

Property Address: Mountain Road - Proposed 3 Acre Lot 
City: East Burke 
Lender: Michael Goldberg - Akerman, LLP CIO William Stenger 
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Borrower: N/A File No.: MA180091 
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MAP PROVIDED BY THE CLIENT 

Borrower: N/A 

 

File No.: MA180091 

  

Property Address: Mountain Road - Proposed 3 Acre Lot 

 

Case No.: Pinkham Road 

  

City: East Burke 

 

State: VT Zip: 05832 

  

Lender: Michael Goldberg - Akerman. LLP CIO Wiliam Stenger 
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EASEMENT MAP 

Borrower: N/A File No.: MA180091 

  

Property Address: Mountain Road - Proposed 3 Acre Lot Case No.: Plnkham Road 

  

City: East Burke State: VT Zip: 05832 

  

Lender: Michael Goldberg - Akerman, LLP C/O Wiliam Stenger 
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LOCATION MAP 

Borrower: N/A File No.: MA180091 

 

Property Address: Mountain Road - Proposed 3 Acre Lot Case No.: Pinkham Road 

 

City: East Burke State: VT Zip: 05832 

 

Lender: Michael Goldberg - Akerman, LLP 0/0 VVilliam Stenger 
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FlooclMap Legend 
Ftood Zones 

ArtailiNiNdatedbyZellsyleirNood4 

Areas outside of the 100. and 500- yeartXranti 

Areas Inundated by 100-yar flooding 

Ateas inundated hy 100-yeartfooctin Nitht vele city ttaxatd 

Roadway areas 

FIO.Odway areas with velocity hazard 

Areas olundatennined but possible lico-d hazards 

Areas not mapped on azy pnbrished FIRM 

Flood Inforrnapou 
Comaanil500025 BURKE, TOWN OF 
Pt:operty is not in a PEMA special flood hatard area 
Map Number :5000280008B Map Pate: 10800604 
Pane1;00088 PIPS:: 50005 
Zofie: Q 

'Neither Transamerica Flood Hazard Certification fTrNC1 nor AD make any 
rnesenta lions or warranties to any party oodcetning the content accuraeYof 
rompleieness of this Hood report, includnp arri warranty of or merchantability 
or fitness for a partioular purpose. Neither TFHC norACI nor the sailer of this 
flood report shall have any liability to any third party for any use or m.i5use ofi 

'0315..flood report . . 

 

 

Subject 
Mountain Road - Proposed 3 
Acre Lot 
East Burke, VT 05832 

urora La 

FLOOD MAP 

Borrower: N/A File No.: MA180091 

Property Address: Mountain Road - Proposed 3 Acre Lot Case No.: Pinkham Road 

City: East Burke State: VT Zip: 06832 

Lender: Michael Goldberg - Akerman, LLP C/O William Stenger 
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RESORT ZONING REGULATIONS 

Borrower: N/A File No.: MA180091 
Property Address: Mountain Road - Proposed 3 Acre Lot Case No.: Pinkham Road 
City: East Burke State: VT Zip: 05832 
Lender: Michael Goldberg - Akerman, LLP C/O William Stenger 

An 
Bed 

Inn 
Library 
Personal. 

Retail 
Ski 
Ski 
Visitor 

Permitted 
Accessory 

Dwelling, 
Dwelling, 
Dwelling, 
Emergency 

Recreation 
Recreation 
Restaurant 

§2.100), Rookt ("R") 

lbc.Resort District provides commercial hospitality lodgings in attractive and 
harmonious. areas, .which accommodate the needs 6 uti desires primarily of 
tourists and transient guests. Commonly incidental,-rcoreation-oriemed UseSare 
anticipated, including golf courses, swimming, tennis, and other simil a outdoor 
Activities; as well WilliCilitiVi GQittine4 within the principal tvsori 1114414m: 
cocktail lounges, ear rental, health clubs, childcare, prolissional business offices, 

' convention services and .other supporting rehtted uses. Development in this 
be-organized and designed in such a way so that it will not detract .from the 
features and attributes of the surrounding.  area. Physical and visual public 
recreational, historic, and scenic areas shall also be maintained and improved. 

Conditionaltise 
Use 'Bakery 

Studio. BariTavern 
and Breakfast B.usinessiProfessiondl Services 

A•cO.FisnlY Unit Campground 
Single-trnit Church 
Two41uit C'ommunity Center 

Services Convention Facility. 
. Cultural Facility 

Daycare Center 
Services Dwelling, Multamit _ 

Facility Essential Services 
Shelters Health Club 

Hotel 
Store Inn 

Pacilities;Servives Kennel 
Lill • LoungeNightclub 

Facility. Medical Clinic 
Motel 
Movie Theater 
Museum 
Private Club. 
Ptiblic Facility 
Public Park 
Ridina Stable 
Swimming Pools, Public 

visitors. 

resuntrams, 

distriet shall 
natural 

access to 

minimum Lot 
Sitel„,_ 
2 actet 187,120 
sq. r1:.1 

Nth. Lot 
Wiallt 
200.8. 

Front Setback 

75 11:.et luta_ 

SW Soback 

5011. nue, 

Rear Setback 

100 8, Aim 

Burke Zenin8 mid stkiteMon Itg,gaiiipm- Pavi5a(1My II 21/ 11 

•Page 14 
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DEED 

Borrower: N/A File No.: MA180091 
Property Address: Mountain Road - Proposed 3 Acre Lot Case No.: Pinkham Road 
City: East Burke State: VT Zip: 05832 
Lender: Michael Goldberg - Akerman. LLP C/O William Stenger 

161111 lOr' meant 
t"th 1,Rivn Clerk's Oince :qiiie ,ryo le, 1, J.-,,,.. 

veg...otasst hi Imo, 4 .4. et 

V1.• Ms...01i 
PROPERTYIRANSFEri TAX 

3.2VSA CHAR 231 
RETURN ROT. TAX PAID 

REILIFIN # .e1002— 

i 

nwo,daRaeld_' .'r .,._ • --.3-0-3 
Time: ...., 9 sr -0.° l'i  sot 

k4 , , . VARI1ANTY 1)EP.1) 

KNOW ALL MEN BY TFIENE PRESENTS Owl 118rt LENOiNCL 
company. organifertd and eluting tinder the. lawn of die State of Dchmare 
Atlanta., at the Camay of VUltOIL, and State of Georgia, Onottor, 
Dt)ILAR l SI M(1) AND OTHEtt GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION 
sathfaction by Burke 20001.1C, tt Limited Liability Company, organized 
eif the State of Vermont and having its office lit Rorke, in tlw Cranny 
VorroOnt, Grantee, by these pa:scats does freely Givr., GRANT, 
CONFIRM unto the '.cltid 'Lirantee, Burke 20110 LIS: and its successors 
following dencribed land in the Town of Burke, in the County of .C:aledonla, 
dewritwal as tottowl, vie: 

SEE SetttiDLII ii. "A" 

To HAVE AND TO HOU) the said granted prentisnis, with all 1he 

illcrtAkr- to the  said (kaatcc, Burke 2000 II S.:,., and Its successara.nndrissigos, 
behind* finever; 

And it,.11&1 Lending. LLC dims euventun with the saidt:irantoe. Burke 

and assigns, that mrtii the caseating cif these presents it lb tite.wle owner 
authority In convey the same: 

And it does hereby engage to WAIMANT AND DEFEND them= 

/inle, by. from or tinder lha Grantor duo to any at or filo Grantor 
ownership or the Property, but optima on other person. 

tN WITNESS WilltREC)P. ritt I !Attiring!, !IC door heteunkt sot 
of October. 20U0. 

In l'resence oft Litkei Lending, 

ji 

114  III i t Iteijt .  ,1/442' _ 
..4  • " .14" 

1'A It OP 613.01411A 
rolion County. as. 

At Atlanta., this , day of Oeluiter, 2000. personalty appeared 

. 

SIGNED.4.1.4144 .b.:92 -,0404. 
TOWN CLERK. 

LiC.. a Limited liability 
and having its tint at 

in.  the consideration of ONE 
Fold to its full 

and existing under the laws 
of eilecti:mik i 4 nd Stattrof 
SELL, CONVEY ANI) 

and assigns fortmier. the 
and State .of Vermont, 

ptivileges and uniturtenanix.s 
In their own elle and 

2090 Ilk., and it ssuccesenrs 
a I'llre nremies. and has full 

against all persona claiming the 
during the Grantor's time of 

av iffila and Seri! this .,i1 day 

I,IC 

., 

Patrick Tracy, and he 
free act and tteed'and Ids frre 

e. J. 

• ,•• `‘. -"•••-•ikl.J'i_ti if 

.-

 

acknowledged ilia instrument by hint senledind subscribed, to be his 
act and deed as Citieflending ()Meer of D&I Lenclingt 1.1..p. 

•'''''l / , 
IL 

 
lief Of 0 Ole Ire j :. 

Notary 0 iL7 

' rhi:nni4, 4-4(r.).:,'•. , .. 
. 1 It4r.t,4110%1 

, 

• 
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DEED 

Borrower: N/A File No.: MA180091 
Property Address: Mountain Road - Proposed 3 Acre Lot Case No.: Plnkham Road 
City: East Burke State: VT • Zip: 05832 
Lender: Michael Goldberg - Akerman, LLP C/O Wiliam Stenger _.. __. 

• 

L.;,11,BDULE "A" 

Being the Rorke Mountain Ski Area so-tailed and being all and the SUnIt toild and premises decreed 
loll & Il.endi lig, L LC by the Caledonia Superior Coe il in re Docket No, I 4Z-5-00 Cony by J udgm eat 
and Deereeeirroteelo$tire and Cedilicatoof Non-Rralciriplion doted July 14, 2000 recorded in Book . 
80, Pages 46-34 of dm Budre Land Records in re Bet' Lending, LLC v NS Vermont, inc., Northern 
star Ski Colpgratiun at 010 ,-and said land and premises are .alSO-iiii of the sante lend and Premines 
conveyed to Nor ti ler11 Sax Ski Commotion by Wanninly Deed urBear Kingdom Estates, Debtor mid 
Debtor-ip.ponacssion and Rear Kingdom, too, Debtor and Debior-iii,  possession by deed dated 
December 4, 1995 and recorded in 1:1nok OR, Page 197 of' Bioko Land Records, except for the 
following: 

Exceptions for conveyances. made by Northern Star Ski Corporation and NS Vermont, Inc. an 
follows: 

I. EV1110111 Deed of Northern Star Ski Corporation to L3117 Sargent and Elaine Sargon dated 
March 21, 19% and recorded in Book 011, Page 541, of lintke Land Records; . 

2. Eastman Deed of Northern Star Ski C:orporni ion to Leighton 11 uleit oral and Patricia IllaJohursi 
dated Mare1i-23, 1996 and ;et:nyder! in Book 01, Pogo 543, of Burke Land Records; 

3. Quitclaim Deed of NS Verrriora, Inc: to Northern Star Management Corporation dared May 29, 
1996 and recorded En Book 69, Page 240, of Burke Lund Records; 

4. Warranty 13eed of NS Vermont, Inc. to Alan P. Giles dated December 26, 19% and recorded in 
Book 70, Page 3•75, of Burke Land ttccords: 

S. Warranty Deed of NS Vermont, Inc. to Jelin P. Murphy undl.ucia A. Murphy &Rai March 24, 
1997 and recorded in look 71, raga 44, of Burke Land Reeorrki; 

6 Warranty ['wed °INS VernturiL. Inc, to Alexei A..1yfaxiinov and !ma. Maxirriov dated May 24, 
11497 and recorded in Book 71, Paw 20.1, of Burke 'Lund Records: 

7: WarranLy Deed of Northern Star Ski Corporation to Barry Craig arid Regina Craig dated October 
HI, 1997 end ria:unkrd in Bonk 72, Page 126, or Butte Land Records: 

S. Warranty 13eed of NS.Verniont, Inc, lo Susan J. Harper dated November 3, 1997 and tr corded 
in Book 72, Pogo 219, or Burke Land Records; 

9, Qiiitelatto beed-of Northern Star Ski Corporation to Ford Hubbard and Nancy Hubbard dated 
Scpti.unher 28, 1998 and recorded in Book 74, Page 546, of Burke Land Records; 

It). Quitclaim Deed of Northern Star Ski Corporation to Ford Hubbard and:Nancy Hubbard dated 
January 29, 1999 mid recorded in Book 75,, Pup 516„.of Burke Land Records; 

11, Warranty Deed-of NS Vermont Inc. to Abel Toll and Catherine 11. l'ol) dated April 14. 1999 
and recorded in Book 76, Page 88, orButke Landlicoords, 

12. Warranty Deed of 'NS Vermont, Inc. to Sate re A. Del Prein and Deana At Del.Prele dated 
April 29,-1999 and recorded M Book 76, Page 154, of Bioko (Auld Records; 

• • 

• 
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DEED 

Borrower: N/A File No.: MA180091 
'Property Address: Mountain Road - Proposed 3 Acre Lot Case No.: Pinkham Road 
City: East Burke State: VT Zip; 05832 
Lender: Michael Goldberg - Alterman, LLP C/O Wiliam Stenger 

• • 

13. Warranty Deed of Northern Star Ski Corponnion to Dieter Nobl and Willa NoW dated April 29, 
• 1999 and recorded in Bonk 76, Page 225, ot Burke Land Records; 

14. Warranty Deed of NS Vermont, Inc. to Mark A. Ginnard and Diana M. Ginnard dated July 2.2, 
• 1999 and ree.ordect in Book 76. Page 545, tirBurke -Land Records; 

15.Warranty Deed of Northern Star Ski Corporation to Herbert A. Miller, Jr. and Melynda J , Miller 
dated May 12, 2000 and recorded in Book 79, Page 308. of Burke Land Records; 

16. Warranty Deed orNS *Vermont, Inc. to Joseph P. Jaeonetla and Tina J. Jaconcua dated June 2, 
• 2000 and recorded in Book 79, Page 388, of Burke Land Records: and 

17. Warranty Deed of Northern Star Ski Corporation to Passumpsic Valley Land Trust, Inc. dated 
February 2, 2000 and recorded in Bonk 79, Page-51. of Burke I.and Records. 

Also, ever saving, reserving and excepting front the operation hereof however, the following 
excepted panes: 

I. Excepted Parcel 01 - Being a parcel of land containing 395 acres located on the southerly and 
. westerly side of Pinkharn Road, so-called. conveyed, or under contract to be conveyed by BM 

Lending, LLC to Peter 'Pooh). 
. . . . . 
2. Excepted Parcel #2 - Being a parcel of lend said to contain 385 acres located un the northerly side 
of Pinkhom Road, so-called, conveyed, or under contract lobe conveyed by B&1 Lending, LLC to 
Robert P. Frazier. 

3. Excepted Parcel #3 - Being a parcel said to contain 14 acres, more or less, located on the 
southerly and westerly side of the Pinkham Road, so-called, conveyed, or under contract to be 
conveyed by BM Lending, LLC lo George P. Boyd, Jr and Kevin J. Boyd. 

4. Excepled Parcel 04 - Being SF Lot #17, so•called, consisting of .92 acres of hind in "High 
Meadows" located on thm. northerly side a High Meadows Road, so-called, conveyed,. or tinder 
contract to be conveyed by 136:1 Lending. Lid to Robert P. Frazier. . 

5. Excepted Parcel 05 - Being SF Lot 019, so-called, consisting of 1.12 acres of land In "High 
Meadows" located on the northerly side of High Meadows Road, so-called, conveyed, or under 
contract to he conveyed by BM Lending, LLC to Robert P. Frazier. 

6. Excepted Parcel #6 - Being SE Lot 020, se-called, consisting of I.07 acres of land in "High 
Meadows" ideated on the northerly side orHigh Meadows Road, so-called, conveyed, or under 
contract to be conveyed by Iltlif Lending, .1.1.,C to Robert P. Frazier. 

7. Excepted Parcel 07 •• Being a parcel said to contain 10.1 acres, more or less, located on he 
northerly side of Pinkhant Road. so-called, conveyed, or under contract to be conveyed by LW 
Lending., Lid to Stanley C. Swaim and Betsy A. Millman. . 

8. Excepted Parcel 48 - Being Lot ib4 lu the Granby Estates Subdivision, so-called. conveyed, or 
under contract to he convoyed by B.St1 'mating, TIC to Gary D. Burringion and .Richard L. 
Burrington, 

9. Excepted Pared 1/9 - Being Lots #5 anti 06w Granby Estates Subdivision, air-Milled: conveyed, 
or under contract lo be conveyed by BC Leading, LLC to.  Bradley C. Gardner. 

10. Excepted Parcel 010 - Being the Stone House, so-called, conveyed, or under contract to be 
conveyed by 138s1 Lending, MC to Larry J. Campion° and Karyl L Ryczek. 

., 
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fe2) 
i.5"t1  3 

I. T.:.xcepterl Parr-el If)) • f3eing Townhouse 046 Itvaterl in the Itsat• Pont Comloiniitiumitagelbra 
with lItc appurtenant interest in the agar/inn areas there, eCniveyed. o.r under contract ki ;lc 
conveyed by £38:11.etuling. MC to William J. Maeck •and fvfariti J. Macck. 

I. averted Parcel 412-- Being Townimuse g47 located ladle Bear Poll C;ortilaMlnilltitti together 
with- lhe.apprirteruint interest m the carmen areas thereof, conveyed, or under cetntract to be 
conveyed by TIM Lending, LLC to Paul NV, Valentine and Nancy \trident:Ina. 

11. Exv4cal Parcel ;113- Being Townhouse /1502 nf the PortnlethernUontionimituriS taguthei with 
the appurtenant Intervist M the corranen areas thrwtif, conveyed, or under ermines to bo conveyed 
by 11,41 t.ending;  1.1,C to Darold C, Burns mut tied S. Barns. 

M. Excepted Pared X14 • Beitilt 'Townhouse #503 of the Powdethom Condominiums together with 
the appurtenant irnerest in the common arms Meteor. coroie.vtal, or under contract tolinconveyed 
by ri&I 1.eirding, 1,LC to Raymond V, Morel end 'Diane R. Mord. 

15. Excepted Pared) /1 15 • Ile'ing I awnhonse /1705 of the Pewde.rloon Outdoor in Min s log Mee with 
the apperterund interest in the common areas, thereof, conveyed. or elide! contract [QUO cottvtryvid 
Ity13,ert Lcodirre„ It.17 to Kenneth McOuli e frIcthrire, 

In• IF, a nettled Pat eel H145 • Beinit widittrucif•801 oldie PQM lerhain Cortilanimitints Io,utlitrwuh 

11)1  aPlutnetterd interest in the enirtmoo areas thereof, eonveved, or Linder ef>1)111?4( to be conveyed 
by 1341 Loniling.1.1.1' to Kevin W. Vaktitine total Dolores Valentine. 

11 Face:pied Pat vet I/17- in Townhouse/1302 grilse Provderbont Condon:tit Jinn's together with 
the appinianton jiltcw„.5t ill the common areas dtcreal, conveyed, pr under contract in Ivo war:eyed 
by I3t1 Lending, 1.1.4: to Glen W. Matinee 

Excepted l'arcel 418 -Being 'found touse441002 of the Pnwri arhorn f nod mai n alms together with 
the appurtenant interest in the Vitata101.1 aunts thereof, conveyed, or under cOnUact to be conveyed 
by L1C to James P. Shinto/tan and lase M. Shannhsea and'Elizalreth Ann MacDonald 
and Ronald M. Marlton:dd. 

It). Excepted Pale)-,fl 9- c.ing Fownhou.s.101003 Ithe powdet hum Condominiums together with 
Ow-appurtenant interest in Mc corm non atrunt thereof, conveyed, or under contract to he conveyed 
by Letulin, 1.1.0 to Edward 1- Colon sod Partici:LC:akin. 

20. Excepted Pirreel e20 • Being T•awnhouse 4/1004 MVPs Pewdci hunt Condittnitirrints together with 
dm appurtenant interest in the common atcas thereof, conveyed, Of muter contract ter he conveyed 
by Utel Lending, 1,LC fa JAME% W. littluitutn,. TR and Judith sl. licnnigan, 

I. Excepted fatree1121 . Being Tonstimuce II 1005 oithp PowderlfOrn Cendrats i mints together whit 
the appurtenant iii1CFCEI in the common arms Mercer. convoyed, or under contract tvi he cortve,yeal 
by MAL Lending, LLC Iu Shari Austin. 

22. Excepted-Ptacct 022 IteingTownl all MO t4 1 006 f litho PnwdorhwnenitdO.isilnitnlil 'optima witli 
the appurtenant intruest ut alto comets areas thercof, conycyari, or under c-ointact tu be convnyea 
by Lktcl Lending, LLC ha -flionura C. Rutledge, 

I 'itlfid and preinisof are canveyed subjsof to ell exislitay, heading lines 6r-established)1  Al laws,. 
onlinanc7r. and gitvenimental resit kulone (including building and zrtnin4 ordmarices),includries but 
net limited to dm "&lartor Plan (PUD) for Burke Ittountain Ski Area" and all airicridincats theme; 
land Utit Penni( Nct• .7e02p6-5 tux/ ally and all arncritiments tharcia, "Covenants and Restrictions" 
Burke Mnuiiidti Rcercation. and any ofaer related dotaurtextls. eaSernants. Tia1111-0C-waY and 
fesnittions or record. 

DEED 

Borrower: N/A 
Property Address: Mountain Road - Proposed 3 Acre Lot Case No.: Pinkham Road  

State: VT Zip: 05832 

Lender: Michael Goldberg - Akerman, LLP C/O Wiliam Stenger 

'120 Lafayette Road, Sugar H111, NH 03586 (802)-274-0202 

File No.: MA180091 

City: East Burke 
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ZONING REGULATIONS 

Borrower: N/A File No.: MA180091 
Property Address: Mountain Road - Proposed 3 Acre Lot Case No,: Pinkham Road 
City: East Burke State: VT Zip: 05832 
Lender: Michael Goldberg - Akerman, LLP C/O William Stenger 
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TAX BILL FOR LARGER PARCEL 

Borrower: N/A File No.: MA180091 

Property Address: Mountain Road - Proposed 3 Acre Lot Case No.: Plnkham Road 

City: East Burke State: VT Zip: 05832 

Lender: Michael Goldberg - Akerman, LLP C/O William Stenger 
. _..... _.. ......_. ___.. .... . • •--- ---- - 

P................-
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APPRAISER QUALIFICATIONS 

Borrower: N/A File No.: MA180091 
Property Address: Mountain Road - Proposed 3 Acre Lot Case No.: Pinkham Road 
City: East Burke State: VT Zip: 05832 
Lender: Michael Goldberg - Akerman, LLP C/O VVilliam Stenger . 

'Amy C. McClellan, SRA 
Alline-Allen Appraisal Company 

nal lnea ll on(i. i.gm a il. co m . „ 

.Pernutntat Address: 120 Lafayette korai 
Sugar Hill. Nil 0,1586 
Phone (SO2)434-0202 

Professional: AO Certified13SPAfi Instructor 
Appraisal Institute SRA .Desiintaied..Member 
Babson Cdlev Mananement Calmat* Field Experience Course to assist a nonprofit 
with cievcipirtg,A'4,tru.diajs, ''iystetre' for eviitlariting diveraimion opportunities. 
Consultant for "green" valuation issues for a tIonprollilioup in Vermont 
Msociation OrAptvnishl Regulatory Officials — Peg President 
Appraisal Institute- SRA Desivuaed &leather 
NH Chapter of the Appraisal Institute 4  Board Member • • . 
Prod member of the Appraisal Institute Government Relations Commillee 
Past Chair and Board member of the VT Board of Real Estate Appraisers— 200-

 

2014, 
Contract review appraiser For the VT Board of Real Estate Apinatsers raid 
comma appralwr Ibr VT AOT. 

Current Educations MBA Babson College, Wellesley, MA. May 2014 Graduate, Cum Londe 
IJSPAP Instructor Certification Class 
7-Hour National USPAP Update Course 
Advanced Concepts and Case Studies 
Advanced Income Capitalization 
introduction to Cireen Building Principles and Concepts 
Residential and Commercial Valuation of Solar 
Case studies•in Appraising Ow» Cormuereial 'Llullaings 
COW StudieS in Appraising•Cireenlesidernial Buildings 
Fundamentals of Separating Real Property, Personal Property, and Intangible 
Business Assets 
Investigator Touting Levels I rind 2 
Daimon College, WrIksley, MA Graduated 1982 D.S. Pillar= 

finnorsawards: Wallace P. Mors Award — Outstanding Achievement in Fitainee 

'Employment :Milne-Allen Appraisal Company, Inc. 2004 . Present 
Slige of Vermont • - ROW Appraiser If •••- January 2014 - April 2014 
Real Estmc•Apprriiser -Titk Betmon Appritiml Co.. &ism VT 1996.2004 

Clt rmut Principle CH Ws: Conautanity National Bank, Northfield &Maga Bank, Merchants .Bank, North 
Country Federal Oedit UniOn.. Northeast ITome Loan, Passurimsic Savings Bank, 
Union Bank, Law Office orWilliam P. Neylon. Zuecarn & Willis, P.C.' and 
Axelrod and Adler, (Attorney Daniel .D2v1eCabe). 
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APPRAISER LICENSE 

Borrower: N/A File No.: MA180091 

 

Property Address: Mountain Road - Proposed 3 Acre Lot Case No.: Pinkham Road 

 

City: East Burke State: VT Zip: 05832 

 

Lender: Michael Goldberg - Akerman, LLP C/O William Stenger 

       

State of Vermont 
rt,,,ii Emit.; Appraraura 

Certified (3euerai Real E.taie Appraiser 
Amy C. McClellan 
120 Lafayette Rd 

• Sugar Hill, New Hampshire O580 
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Client: Michael Goldberg - Akerman, LLP C/O William Stenger Client File #: Pinkham Road 
Subject Property: Mountain Road - Proposed 3 Acre Lot Appraisal File #: MA180091 

STATEMENT. OF.,ASSUMPTIONS,AND LIMITING CONDITIONS ' 
. 

This appraisal is subject to the following assumptions and limiting conditions: 
• This report is prepared using forms developed and copyrighted by the Appraisal Institute. However, the content, analyses, and opinions set forth in this 

report are the sole product of the appraiser. The Appraisal Institute is not liable for any of the content, analyses, or opinions set forth herein. 

• No responsibility is assumed for matters legal in character or nature, No opinion is rendered as to title, which is assumed to be good and marketable. 
All existing liens, encumbrances, and assessments have been disregarded, unless otherwise noted, and the property is appraised as though free and 
clear, having responsible ownership and competent management. 

• I have examined the property described herein exclusively for the purposes of identification and description of the real property. The objective of our data 
collection is to develop an opinion of the highest and best use of the subject property and make meaningful comparisons in the valuation of the property. 
The appraiser's observations and reporting of the subject improvements are for the appraisal process and valuation purposes only and should not be 
considered as a warranty of any component of the property. This appraisal assumes (unless otherwise specifically stated) that the subject is structurally 
sound and all components are in working condition. 

• I will not be required to give testimony or appear in court because of having made an appraisal of the property in question, unless specific arrangements 
to do so have been made in advance, or as otherwise required by law. 

• I have noted in this appraisal report any significant adverse conditions (such as needed repairs, depreciation, the presence of hazardous wastes, toxic 
substances, etc.) discovered during the data collection process in performing the appraisal. Unless otherwise stated in this appraisal report, I have no 
knowledge of any hidden or unapparent physical deficiencies or adverse conditions of the property (such as, but not limited to, needed repairs, 
deterioration, the presence of hazardous wastes, toxic substances, adverse environmental conditions, etc.) that would make the property less valuable, 
and have assumed that there are no such conditions and make no guarantees or warranties, express or implied. I will not be responsible for any such 
conditions that do exist or for any engineering or testing that might be required to discover whether such conditions exist. Because I am not an expert 
in the field of environmental hazards, this appraisal report must not be considered as an environmental assessment of the property. I obtained the 
information, estimates, and opinions furnished by other parties and expressed in this appraisal report from reliable public and/or private sources that 
I believe to be true and correct. 

• I will not disclose the contents of this appraisal report except as provided for in the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice, and/or 
applicable federal, state or local laws. , . .. 

• The Client is the party or parties Who engage an appraiser (by employment contract) in a specific assignment. A party receiving a copy of this report 
from the client does not, as a consequence, become a party to the appraiser-client relationship. Any person who receives a copy of this appraisal report 
as a consequence of disclosure requirements that apply to an appraiser's client, does not become an intended user of this report unless the client 
specifically identified them at the time of the assignment. The appraisers written consent and approval must be obtained before this appraisal report can 
be conveyed by anyone to the public through advertising, public relations, news, sales, or other media. 

• If this valuation conclusion is subject to satisfactory completion, repairs, or alterations, it is assumed that the improvements will be completed competently 
and without significant deviation. 

VALUE DEFINITION , • N Market Value Definition (below) El Alternate Value Definition (attached) 

MARKET VALUE is defined as the most probable price which a property should bring in a competitive and open market under all conditions requisite to a fair 
sale, the buyer and seller each acting prudently and knowledgeably, and assuming the price is not affected by undue stimulus. Implicit in this definition is the 
consummation of a sale as of a specified date and the passing of title from seller to buyer under conditions whereby: 

1. buyer and seller are typically motivated; 

2. both parties are well informed or well advised and acting in what they consider their own best interests; 

3. a reasonable time is allowed for exposure in the open market: 

4. payment is made in terms of cash in U.S. dollars or in terms of financial arrangements comparable thereto; and 

5. the price represents the normal consideration for the property sold unaffected by special or creative financing or sales concessions granted by anyone 
associated with the sale. 

Source: The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal, 5th ed., Appraisal Institute 

NOTICE: The Appraisal Institute publishes this form for use by appraisers where the appraiser deems coast the form appropriate. Depending on the assignment, the appraiser may needs provide additional data, analysis and work product not called torte this form, 

The Appraisal Institute makes no representations, warranties or guarantees as to, and assumes no responsibility for, the data, analysis or work product provided by the individual appraiser(s) in the specific contents of the AI Reponse. 

N Reports® AI-900.04 Certification, Assumptions and Limiting Conditions g Appraisal Institute 2013, All Rights Reserved. January 2013 
Produced using Ad software, 800.234.8727 www.aciweb.com AILIM13 11262013 
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Client: Michael Goldberg - Akerman, LLP CIO William Stenger Client File#: Pinkham Road 
Subject Property; Mountain Road - Proposed 3 Acre Lot Appraisal File #: MA180091 

APPRAISERS•CERTIFICATION ' 

I certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief: 

• The statements of fact contained in this report are true and correct. 

• The reported analysis, opinions, and conclusions are limited only by the reported assumptions and limiting conditions, and are my personal, unbiased 

professional analysis, opinions, and conclusions. 

• I ihave no present (unless specified below) or prospective interest in the property ithat is the subject Of this report an'd il have no (unless specified below), 
personal Interest with respect to the parties involved. . 

• lihave no bias with respect to any property that is the subject of this report or to the parties involved with this assignment, 

• My engagement in this assignment was not contingent upon the developing or reporting predetermined results. 

• My compensation for completing this assignment is not contingent upon the development or reporting of a predetermined value or direction in value that 
favors the cause of the client, the amount of the value opinion, the attainment of a stipulated result, or the occurrence of a subsequent event directly 
related to the use of this appraisal. 

• My analysis, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and this report has been prepared, in conformity with the Uniform Standards of Professional 

Appraisal Practice. 

• Individuals who have provided significant real property appraisal assistance are named below. The specific tasks performed by those named are outlined 
in the Scope of Work section of this report. 

0 None 0 Name(s) 

As previously identified in the Scope of Work section of this report, the signer(s) of this report certify to the inspection of the property that is the subject of 

this report as follows: 

Property Inspected by Appraiser X Yes 0 No 

Property Inspected by Co-Appraiser (I) Yes 0 No 

• SerVices provided, as an appraiser or in any other capacity, regarding th2Troperty that is the subject of this report within the three-year peried 

immediately preceding acceptance of this assignment: 0 None H Specify services provided: 

ADDITIONAL ,CERTIICATIOR FOR APPRAISAL INSTITUTE MEMBERS, cANpibATEs AND PRACTICINGAFFILIATS 

Appraisal Institute Designated Member, Candidate, or Practicing Affiliate Certify: 

• The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and this report has been prepared, in conformity with the requirements of the Code of 

Professional Ethics and the Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice of the Appraisal Institute. 

• The use of this report is subject to the requirements of the Appraisal Institute relating to review by its duly authorized representatives. 

  

APPRAISERS =NATURES 

 

APPRAISER: 

, 

Signature in, i /714e4.1„ ,(4,A ,--- 

CO-APPRAISER: 

Signature 

Name Amy . McClellan RA Report Date 11/21/2018 Name Report Date 

(11 Trainee 11 Licensed CI Certified Residential Cl Certified General 

License # 80-0069561 State Vermont 

ri Trainee CD Licensed [1] Certified Residential El Certified General 

License # State 

Expiration Date 05/31/2020 Expiration Date 

  

'NOTICE: The Appraisal Institute publishes this form [arose by appraisers where the appraiser deems use oi,the form appropdate., Depending on the assignment, Mg appraiser may need to provide additional data, analysis and work product not called formn this form, 

The AppraiSal Institute.  makes no !-epi-eantat!onS, AriaLltlei orf"guarantee's as' lo, and assumes no responsbility for, the data analysis or worliprncluct Providen tiit'be Individual appralSer(S.) in the specific contents of the Al Re‘pot-tse. • • 

Al Reporlse Al-900,04 Certification, Assumptions and Limiting Conditions cl Appraisal Institute 2013, All Rights Reserved, January 2013 
Produced using ACI software, 800.234.8723 www.aciweb.com AILIM1311762013 
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Telephone # / Fax # / 
E-Mail Address Seller's Full Name Mailing Address 

Michael Goldberg Receiver icrt .p.”.t (Inq twit iAnn, Ft ntuipkte, Pt R1'10 1 
954-468-2444 

taiillacl.gulLbeig@awt 

(Seller) and 
Scott and Mildred Chappell   (Purchaser), 

Purchaser agrees to purchase and Seller agrees to sell the Property described herein at the price and on the terms and conditions stated in this Contract. 

1, Purchase and Sate Contract; This Purchase and Sale Contract (Contract) is made by and between; 
. Michael Goldberg, IZOceiver 

 

Sc 

  

Ptc, 

    

Seller's initials Purchaser's initials 

t VermontReattors' 
PURCHASE AND SALE CONTRACT 

This Is A Legally Binding Contract, If Not Understood, Legal, Tax Or Other Counsel Should Der Consulted Before Signing. 

Purchaser's Full Name Mailing Address 
Telephone # / Fax # / 

E-Mail Address 

Scott & MildredGhappell .. .. . 1089 Mountain Road, Building D,,Burke, VT ,05832 . 
802,47:376497., 802-473,6490 

  

info@burkepropertyrentals.00m 

      

3, 

2, Total Purchase Price: One Hundred Thousand U.S. Dollars ($  100,000 

  

Contract Deposit: $ 5,000 - (U.S. Dollars) as evidenced by In Personal cheek MBank cheek 0 Cash aWire tranifei 
Additional Contract Deposit of $ 95,000 (U.S, Dollars) is due within  60 calendar days after the Contract Da tc 
set forth in Section 30, Unless otherwise agreed in writing, the pendency of any contingencies or special conditions in this Contract does not st_i8p60 
or postpone Purchaser's obligation to make any required additional Contract Deposit, All Contract Deposits shall be held by; 

("Escrow Agent"), 11 no bindinA 
Contract is created by the contract Date or if Purchaser withdraws any pending offer prior to Seller's acceptance of that offer and notification thereof, 
all Contract Deposits shall be promptly returned to Purchaser, 

4, Description of Real Property: For purposes or this Contract, the Property is described as follows: 

A, Property Address: Mountain Road, Opposite Sherburne Lode Road $ee a, tta ch.ed Schedule  
Street City/Town 

B, Seller's Deed recorded in Volume 

 

at Page(s) of the 
C. Parcel ID Number;  07070002001 ; and/or 
D. SPAN Number: 

; and/or • 

Land Records; and/or 

E. The Property is Further described as: 
Part of Burke 2000 Land Parcel 

NOTE; Not every Property Description choice is required In order to form this Contract. The validity and enforceability of this Contract is not offected 
by the omission of one or more of the above choices, provided at least one choice Is tilled in, The deed delivered by Seiler at Closing will govern the 
legal description of the real property to be convoyed under this Conlruct, 

'Closing: Closing and transfer of title shall occur on  February 1, 2019 or sooner at Et mutually agreed time and place. Closing 
may occur earlier If Seller and purchaser agree in writing, Neither tmrty shall be obligated to extend the date set for Closing. 

Effective 07/01/2017 - Copyrig lt© Vermont REALTORS® Page 1/7 Vlt-037 Rev. E 
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Purchaser's Initials
,
 

VR-037 Rev, Iii 

Seller's Initials 

6, Financing Contingency; Purchaser's obligation to close under this Contract 0 is El is not subject to a financing contingency that Purchaser obtain 

mortgage financing in the amount of % of the purchase pride for a term of years at an interest rate not higher than % fixed 

for the term of the loan or % variable on the date of closing with not more than points to be paid at Closing, Purchaser 

agrees to act diligently to obtain such financing -and shall, within calendar days after this Contract is executed by Seller and Purchaser and 

notice thereof is provided to Purchaser in the manner required by Section 29, submit a complete and accurate application for first mortgage 

financing to at least one mortgage lender or mortgage broker currently providing or placing such loans requesting first mortgage financing in the 

amount and on the terms set forth above, If Purchaser fails to timely submit such an application, this financing contingency is waived by Purchaser. , 

If, despite best efforts, Purchaser is denied financing by, or is unable to obtain financing approval from, the mortgage lender upon the terms i 

set forth above, on or before ,Purchaser (but not Seller) shall have the right to; 

TERMINATE this Contract, provided Purchaser gives Seller written notification thereof, together with a copy of the lender's denial letter or 

letter from the lender explaining the reasons for Purchaser's inability to obtain such financing, within four (4) calendar days after the above 

date in the manner required by Section 29, If Purchaser fails to do so, Purchaser's right to terminate this Contract on necou n t-  of the 

Financing Contingency is waived, 

Purchaser understands that strict adherence to all timelines and other requirements of any Lender, including Purchaser's "Notice of In ten t to 

Proceed with Loan" is critical to satisfythis Financing Contingency. Any failure to do so may adversely affect Purchaser's rights and 

obligations under this Contract, 

In the event Purchaser terminates this Contract in accordance with the provisions of this Section, all Contract Deposits shall be forthwith returned id 

Purchaser, the Contract shall be terminated and shall be of no further force and effect, In such case, Seller and Purchaser agree to execute and deliver to 

Escrow Agent an authorization for delivery of an Contract Deposits to Purchaser, If Purchaser's obligation to close IS subject to a financing 

contingency, Purchaser provides the following information; 

A. Purchaser 0 has CD has not consulted with a mortgage lender or mortgage broker about mortgage financing as of the date of Purchaser's offer. 

B. Purchaser has obtained a mortgage lender's pre-approval or pro-qualification letter, al Yes 0 No, 
If Purchaser's obligation to close IS NOT subject to a financing contingency, PurehaSer represents to Seller that Purchaser has sufficient cash Or liquid 

assets to close on the purchase of the Property, 

7. Lead-Rased Paint: Based upon representations made by Seller and PurchaSer's own investigation and information, it is agreed that the Property 0 is 

0 is not pre-1978 residential real cstate and therefore 0 is 0 is not subject to Federal (EPA/HUD), State and, if applicable, Municipal Lead-Based 

Paint Regulations, If the Property is pre-1978 residential real estate, the parties must execute a Lead-Based Paint Addendum with required diselcati•eS, 

which shall become part of this Contract. Lead-Based Paint Addendum And Disclosures attached, 0 Yes 0 No, 

8. Property Inspection Contingency; Purchaser's obligation to close under this Contract 0 is is not snbject to a property inspection contingency, If 

this Contract is subject to a property inspection contingency, the parties must execute a Property Inspection Contingency Addendum which shall 

become part of this Contract, 

9. Addendum/Supplemental Conditions to Contract: . Additional terms to .Contract are set forth In the Addendum (or Addenda) or Supplementa1 

Conditions signed by Seller and Purchaser, Dyes CINo, 

10. Special Conditions: 

Note ettaeh'ed professional appraisal 

Purdhaser may assign their right hereunder to an LLC or other 
entity 

- t.tfe:•• 

owned by the Purchaser 

11, Condominlu m/Com mon Interest Community; If the Property is a condominium unit, part of a common interest community, planned community, 

planned unitdevelopment (POD) or other property subject to the Vermont Common Interest Ownership Act, a Common Interest Ownership Addendum 

is,required, Common Interest Ownership Addendum attached. ElYcs El No, . 
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12, State and Local Permits: The parties acknowledge that certain slate and local permits may govern the use of the Property. To the best of Seller's 

knowledge, the Property is in compliance with any existing permits. Further, Seiler has not received notice of violation(s) of any State or Local permit 

that has not been cured or resolved, unless otherwise disclosed in writing. 

13, Limitation of Liability; Seller and PUrchaser agree that the real estate broker(s) identified in Section 31 have provided both Seller and Purchaser with 

benefits, services, assistance and value in bringing about this Contract. In consideration thereof, and in recognition of the relative risks, rewords, 

compensation and benefits arising .from this transaction to the real estate broker(s), Seller and Purchaser each agree that no broker, or any of' 

agents, associates or affiliates, shall, In any event, be liable to either Purchaser, Seller or both, either individually or Jointly and severally, In. 

aggregate amount in excess of the compensation paid to such broker on account of this transaction or S5,000, Whichever is greater, by reason till 
any act or omission, Including negligence, misrepresentation, error or omission, or breach o f any undertaking whatsoever, except for an intenllOttat, 

or willful  act. This limitation shall apply regardless of the cause of action or legal theory asserted against the real estate broker(s) unless the claim is 

for an 'intentional or wiljful act, This limitation of liability shall apply to all claims, losses, costs, damages or claimed expenses of any nature. 

whatsoever from any cause or causes, except intentional or willful acts, so that the total aggregate liability of any real estate broker identified in 

Section 3) hereof shall not exceed the amount set forth herein. Seller and Purchaser each agree that there is valid and sufficient consideration for this 

(imitation of liability and that the real estate broker(s) are the intended third-party beneficiaries of this provision. 

14, Possession.: Possession and occupancy or the premises, together with all keys/access devices or codes to the premises and any property or fixtures that 

are part of the sale, shall be given to Purchaser at Closing unless otherwise agreed in writing. Seller shalt leave the premises.  broom clean, free from all 

occupants., and shall remove all nersonal property not being sold hereunder, together with the personal property of all occupants; Seller agrees to permit 

Puechaser to inspect the premises within 24 hours prior to the date set for Closing to ensure compliance with this provision. 

15. Payment of Purchase Price: Payment oldie Purchase Price is duo at Closing and shall be adjusted for any Contruet Deposits held by Escrow Agent lb 

be disbursed at Closing, taxes Or tax withholding .applicable to Seller as described in Sections 17 and 18 of this Contract, or as required by '0110. 

applicable law,. Closing Adjustments under Section 26 of this Contract, conmensation due to Seller's real estate broker, and any other items agreed ifoilit, 

writing by Seller and Purchaser, The purehase price, after adjustments are made, shall be paid to Seller in cash, by wire transfer, electronic 
certified, treasurer's or bank teller's cheek, check drawn on the trust or escrow account of a real estate broker licensed in the State of Vermont, er,: bW6`eik: 
drawn on the trust or escrow account of an attorney licensed in the State of Vermont, or any combination of the foregoing, Seller and Purchaser' tigrde 

that, prior to Closing, upon request, the brokers named in Section 29 of this Contract shall be provided with a copy of the proposed TILA-REPA 
Closing Disclosure (CD) pages 2 and 3 (Closing Cost Details and Summaries of Transactions) and, at Closing, upon request, said brokers shall 14 

provided a copy of the final CD(s) signed by Seller and Purchaser. In the event Seller requests funds by wire transfer or by certified, treasurer's or bank 
teller's cheek, Seiler shall provide notice thereof' to the attorney or settlement agent closing the transaction within a reasonable time prior to the date 

scheduled for Closing, All lees or charges incurred to enable funds to be paid to Seller by wire transfer, certified, treasurer's or bank teller's check shall 
be paid for at Closing by Seller. Unless otherwise agreed to in writing, or as directed by the attorney or settlement agent closing the transaction; 

all Contract Deposits held by Escrow Agent shall be paid directly to Seiler at Closing and credited toward the total proceeds to be paid Id 

Seller at Closing. In the event the attorney or settlement agent closing the transaction requests Escrow Agent to deliver the Contract Deposits 

prior to the date set for 'Closing, Seller and Purchaser hereby authorize Escrow Agent to do so, provided the Contract Deposit funds Are made 

payable to the closing Attorney or settlement agent's trust or escrow account and Escrow Agent reasonably believes the Closing shall occur as 
scheduled. 

16, Deed: Unless otherwise agreed to in writing, Seller shall deliver to Purchaser at Closing a Vermont warranty deed, prepared and paid for by 1.e qv: 

conveying marketable title to the Property as defined by Vermont law, 

17, Property Transfer Tax/Land Gains Tax/Act 250 Disclosure Statement: Purchaser shall pay any Vermont Property Transfer Tax due on account of 

the sale of the Property, If any Vermont Land Gains Tax is due as a result of the sale of the Property, the Seller shall pay such tax as may be clue, 
except as otherwise provided by law or by addendum to this Contract. Al or prior to closing, Seller shall provide Purchaser with satisfachny proof 

either that there is no such tax due or that the tax has been paid In n411, or shall provide a certificate fimn the Vermont Department of Taxes specifying 
the amount of any tax that may be due as a result of the sale, In the event Seller is required to provide Purchaser with an Act 250 Disclosure Statement 
and falls to provide such a statement or provides the statement in an untimely manner, Purchaser's closing on this transaction and acceptance of Seller's 
deed shall constitute a waiver and release of Purchaser's right to declare this Contract unenforceable, to rescind this transaction or to pursue Seller for 
damages arising out of the failure to provide an Act 250 Disclosure Statement. 

18, Income. Tax Withholding Requirements if Seller Is a Nonresident of Vermont and/or Subject to Tax Under the U.S, Foreign Investment in Real 
Property Tax Act: If Seller is a nonresident olVemaont, unless a withholding certificate is Issued by the Vermont Commissioner of Tuxes in advance. 

of the closing, Purchaser shall withhold 2,5 percent of the total purchase price and file a withholding tax return with the Vermont Department of Taxw 

In addition, if the sale of the Property subjects Seller to the payment of federal tax under the Foreign Investment in Real Property Tax Act (FIR.PDX,, 

unless a withholding certificate is issued by the Internal Revenue Service, Purchaser shall withhold 15 percent of the total purchase price (35°4:fox 

foreign corporations) and tile it withholding tax return with the internal Revenue Service, If Purchaser fails to withhold such taxes when required ter!dp 

so, Purchaser may be liable to the respective taxing authorities for the amount of such tax. Purchaser shall have the right to reasonably request evidence., 

  

S c ' Seller's Initials Purchaser's Tnilitils 

  

Effedtive 07/01/2017 - Copyrikt.p Vermont REACIORSO Page 3/7 VR-037 Rev, k 
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Purchaser's Initials Ptc, 
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that Seller is exempt from payment of either tax in the form of a cm:Oriente of residence or non-foreign status, In the. event Purchaser is determined to 

be liable for the payment of either tax, Seller shall indemnify arid hold Purchaser harmless from all such liability together with any interest, poodles 
and.reasonable expenses, including attorney's fees, incurred by Purchaser, •.• • 7, 

• 

19. Purchaser's Examination of Title: Purchaser, at his or her sole cost and expense, shell cause the title to the Property to be examined and shalt notify 

Seller in writing, prior to the date set for Closing, of the existence or any encumbrances or defects which arc not excepted in this Contract which render 

title unmarketable as defined by Vermont law, In such event, Seller shall have thirty (30) calendar days from the time Seller receives such notice t6 

remove the specified encumbrances or defects. Promptly following receipt of such notice, Seller shall exercise reasonable efforts and diligence to 

remove or cure the specified encumbrances or defects, If, at the expiration of thirty (30) calendar days from the receipt or such notice, or on the date set 

for Closing, whichever is later, Seller is unable to convey marketable title free and clear of such encumbrances or defects, Purchaser may tenninatothis 

Contract, and, if so, shall receive all Contract Deposits and, in addition, may pursue all legal and equitable remedies provided by law, including any 

damages ineurred•after the thirty (30) day period referred to above, 

20. Default: if Purchaser fails to close as provided herein, or Is otherwise in default, Seller may terminate this Contract by written notice as provided in 

Section 29 and claim all Contract Deposit(s) as liquidated damages, or may elect to pursue all legal and equitable remedies provided by law, In the 

event of Purchaser's default, Seller's damages may he difficult to initially evaluate due to future events that 'cannot be predicted, The COMMet 

Deposit(s) is agreed to be a reasonable estimate of at least some of Seller's damages resulting from Purchaser's default, Seller's right to 

Contract Deposit(s) is not intended to 'be 4 penalty for Purehaser's default nor an incentive for Purchaser to perform its obligations under this Contract. 
If Seller fails to close, or is otherwise in - default, 'Purchaser may terminate this Contract by written notice as provided in Section 29 and clhlt", all 

Contract Deposit(s) as liquidated damages or subject to the provisions of Section 19 relating to the thirty (30) calendar day cure period for title ' 

encumbrances or defects, elect to pursue all legal and equitable remedies provided by law, In the event legal action is instituted arising out of a 13keti 

of this Contract, for payment or return of the Contract Deposit(s) or to obtain any available legal or equitably remedy, the substantially prevailing 'PLA% 

shall be entitled to reasonable attorney's fees and court costs, 

21, Contract Deposits: At Closing and transfer of title, Escrow Agent shall disburse all Contract Deposits, In the event Purchaser terminates this Contract 

under the specific provisions hereof entitling Purchaser to terminate, upon written demand, Escrow Agent shall refund all Contract Deposits to 

Purchaser in accordance with laws and regulations applicable to Escrow Agent. In the event either Seller or Purchaser does not perform and rails to 

close on the terms specified herein, this shall constitute is default, In the event of a default undisputed by Seiler and Purchaser, upon written demand; 

Escrow Agent shall pay all Contract Deposits to the non-defaulting party in accordance with laws and regulations applicable to Escrow Agent. In such 

case, Seller and Purchaser agree to execute and deliver to Escrow Agent an Authorization for Delivery of' All Contract Deposits to the party entitled to 

such Deposits. In the event Seller or Purchaser provides written notice to the other party of a claimed default and demands delivery of all Contradi 

Deposits on account of such claimed default, if the party to whom such notice is sent disagrees, that party shall provide notice to the party demanding 

all Contract Deposits and to the Escrow Agent named in Section 3 of this Contract that it demands to mediate the dispute under Section 23 er,,thi 

Contract, If such demand to mediate is not sent within twenty-one (21) calendar days from the date written notice of a claimed default wast:Se'sft, 

the failure to send such demand to mediate shall constitute authorization and permission under this Contract for Escrow Agent to  

Contract Deposits to the party el:On-dna default and demanding the Contract Deposits without further notice, documentation or autheri4aints  

from either Seller or Purchaser, Payment of all ContractDeposits by the Escrow Agent under such circumstances shall constitute the fmal resolntion 

and disposition of all Contract Deposits. Seller and Purchaser acknowledge and agree that resolution of all Contract Deposits in this manner fullYi'and 

completely satisfies all lawss  regulations and obligations applicable to Escrow Agent and agree to release, discharge, hold harmless and Indemnify 
Escrow Agent acting in good faith pursuant to this section. In the event mediation is demanded and the dispute over all Contract Deposits is resolved 

by mediation, Seller and Purchaser agree to instruct Escrow Agent, in writing, as to the. disposition and payment of all Contraet Deposits, In the event 

the dispute over all Contract Deposits is not resolved by mediation; Escrow Agent shall continue to hold all Contract Deposits in escrow or may, at any 

time, pay all Contract Deposits into court for the purpose ordetermining the rights of the parties to all Contract Deposits. All costs and expenses of any 

such action, including attorney's fees incurred by Escrow Agent, shall be borne jointly and severally by Seller and Purchaser Irrespective of the arriourit 
of all Contract Deposits and irrespective of which party ultimately prevails in the dispute. In the event of a dispute concerning default or payment of all 

Contract Deposits by Escrow Agent, Escrow Agent shall not be personally liable to either party except for had faith or gross neglect, in the event a 

claim other than for bad faith or gross neglect is asserted against Escrow Agent, the parties shall jointly and severally indemnify and hold Escrow Agedi 

harmless from all loss or expense of any nature, including attomey's fees, arising out of the holding of all Contract Deposits irrespective of the amount 
or all Contract Deposits, • ,• f; 

22, Terms and Conditions of Escrow Agent Holding Contract Deposits: Seiler and Purchaser acknowledge that Vermont law provides that ret40 
brokers shall place any Contract Deposits held by them that are reasonably expected to earn less than One Hundred Dollars ($100.00) in interWsili 
pooled Interest-hearing trust account or escrow HORTA) account. Interest accrued on such Contract Deposits is remitted to the Vermont HO'Silig 
Finance Agency (VHFA) to be used in the Agency's single family home mortgage programs. Seller and Purchaser further acknowledge that Veriatit 

law also provides that real estate brokers shall place any Contract Deposits held by them that are reasonably expected to earn interest snore than 0116 

Hundred Dollars ($100,00) in interest in an individual interest-bearing account, Acknowledging the above advisements, for the convenience of the 

transaction, Seller and Purchaser agree that unless otherwise agreed in writing, all Contract Deposits held by Escrow Agent shall nonetheless be placed 

in a pooled interest-bearing IORTA account and the interest accrued thereon shall be remitted to VHEA even if the interest thereon is expected to earn 

more than One Hundred Dollars ($100,00). 

Effective 07/0 I/2017 - C\ I 'opyrigl • Vermont REALTORS® 
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23, Mediation of Disputes: In the event of' any dispute or claim arising out of or minting to this Contract, to the Property, or to the services provided to 
Seller or Purchaser by any real estate agent who brought about this Contract, it is agreed that such dispute or claim shall be submitted to mediation prior 
to the initiation of. any lawsuit, The party seeking to mediate such dispute or claim shall provide notice to the other party and/or to the real estate 
agent(s) with whom mediation is sought and thereafter the parties and/or reel estate broker(s) with whom mediation is sought shall reasonably cooperate' 
and agree on the selection of a mediator, A party or real estate broker not 'involved In the dispute or claim shall not be required to participate in the 
mediation, The real estate agent(s) Who brought about this Contract can be of assistance in providing Information as to sources for obtaining thc. 
services of a mediator. Unless otherwise .agreed to in welting, the parties and any real estate agent(s) involved in the mediation shall share the. 
mediator's fee equally, Seller, Purchaser and the real estate agent(s) who brought about this Contract acknowledge and understand that, althougk 
utilizing mediation in an effort to resolve any dispute or claim Is mandatory under this Contract, .the function of the mediator is to assist the parties; 
involved In the mediation in resolving such dispute or claim and not to make a binding determination or decision concerning the dispute or claim, ThiS 
provision shall be in addition to, and not in replacement of, any mediation or alternative dispute resolution system required by an order or rule oFaiiiirt 
in the event the dispute results in a lawsuit, In the event, a lawsuit is initiated without first resorting to mediation HS required by this Seetion;:rany 

- party or reahestate agent named in Section 31 of this Contract shall be entitled to reimbursement of the reasonable cost of attorney's fetiiot! 
other expenses arising, out of such lawsuit until the mediation required by this See tion occurs. 

24. Fixtures and Personal Property: Insofar as any of the following items are now located on and belong to the Property, they shall be deemed to be 
fixtures and are included in this sale; heating, lighting and plumbing Fixtures; Storm windows end doors; screens and screen doors; curtain rods, window 
shades and blinds; shrubbery and trees; wall-to-wall carpeting, television antennae and satellite dish, NO PERSONAL PROPERTY, INCLUDING 
TELEVISION(S) AND TELEVISION MOUNTING BRACKET(S), IS INCLUDED IN TMS SALE UNLESS EXPRESSLY IDENTIFIED 
AND DESCRIBED IN THIS CONTRACT OR LN ANY SCHEDULE ATTACHED HERETO, Any personal property transferred under thin 
Contract is sold "As Is" with no warranties of any kind, express or implied, other than the warranty of title, 

25, Risk of Loss/Insurance: During the period between the date of this Contract and the transfer of title, risk of loss shall be on Seller, Seller shall 
continue to carry such the and extended coverage insurance as is presently maintained on the buildings and Improvements located on the Property. In 
the event any of the buildings or improvements are destroyed or damaged and are not restored to their present condition by the date set for cloSing;e 
Purchaser may either accept title to the Property and receive the benefit of all insurance monies recovered on account of such damage or may terminett 
this Contract and be entitled to the return of all Contract Deposits as Purchaser's sole remedy. . 

—we 26. Closing Adjustments: 
A. Real property taxes, municipal taxes, fees and assessments, condominium assessments, rents, utilities' or similar items shall be apportionddlind 
prorated et Closing between Seller and Purchaser, Seller shall be responsible for closing adjustmen ts and expenses until the day before Closing.. 
Purchaser shall be responsible for dosing adjustments and expenses on and after the day I Closing, 
B. Should any tax, charge, rate or assessment he undetermined on the date of Closing, the last determined tax, charge, rate or assessment shall 
be used for purposes of apportionment and proration. 
C. Any payment under the Vermont Statewide Education Property Tax which reduces the real estate property tax on the Property, either for the current 
tax year or thereafter, shall be allocated and paid to Seller at Closing unless the Seller and Purchaser otherwise agree in writing, 
It is understood and agreed that the amount of any such payment is the property of the Seller and shall not be applied to the appmlionment and 
proration of taxes, Purchaser is advised that the payMent to be made to Seller at Closing on account of any applicable Statewide Education Property 
Tax may require Purchaser to have available funds at Closing that might signVicantly exceed funds for closing adjustments that would otherwise be 
required, 
1). Purchaser shall reimburse Seller at Closing for fuel at the Property at the current rate charged by the Seller's fuel supplier at the lime of Closing,. 
with the exception of propane which shall be handled outside of Closing by Seller and Purchaser as set forth in Title 9 V,SA, Section 2461b, With 
reference to the Vermont Attorney General Consumer Protection Rule (CP) Ill, Repletion of Propane, 
E, The net amount of the above adjustments shell be added to or deducted from the amount due to or owed by Seller at Closing, 

, 
27, Effect: This Contract is for file benefit of and is binding upon Seller and Purchaser, and their respective heirs, successors, administrators, execnthisS 

assigns, This Contract, together with any written and signed addenda thereto, contains- the.entire agreement by and between Seller and Purchaserital 
supersedes any and all prior agreements, written or oral, This Contract shall be governed-by the laws of the State of Vermont, 

28, INIedification and Amendment: No change, modification, amendment, addition or deletion affecting this Contract shall be effective unless in writing 
and signed by Seller and Purchaser, 

29, Written Notices/Effective Delivery; Any notice required to be in writing under this Contract (and any addenda or supplemental conditions thereto) 
must be signed by Seller, Purchaser, or their respective attorneys, by actual or electronic signature that complies with Federal and -Vermont electronie 
signature laws. All such notices, other than those sent to the parties' respective attorneys, shall be effective only if sent to the -address(es) (Including 
email addresses) set forth in this Contract, by hand, courier, delivery service, facsimile transmission (fax), US, mail, or by a digitally signed or scanned" 
signed document or image sent by electronic transmission, Entails without a digitally signed or scanned, signed document or image attached stmll 
not be effective notice, In the event notices are sent by hand, courier, delivery service or regular (not certified) US, mail, such notices shalt be; 
effective upon receipt, Text or telephonic notice shall not be effective to satisfy any required notice, 

.tt 1,t' 
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Any notice required to be sent to Seller shall be effective if sent to: 
• A real estate broker representing Seller (Seller's Agency/Agent) identified in Seetion 31 of this Contract at the address set forth below; or 
• A broker's agent acting as agent of Seller's Agent (Broker's Agency/Agent) identified in Section 31 of this Contract at the address set forth 

below; or 
• A Vermont attorney representing Seller in the transaction; or 
• Seller at the address(es) set forth on Page.] of this Contract. 

Any notice required to be sent to Purchaser shall be effectiVe if sent to: 
• A real estate broker representing Purchaser (Buyer's Agency/Agent) identified in Section 31 of this Contract at the address set forth below; 

or 
• A -Vermont attorney representing Purchaser in the transaction; or 
• Purchaser at the address(es) set forth on Page I of this Contract, 

Broker representing Seller (Seller's Agency/Agent), if any: 

  

   

Agency Agent 

Street Address/P.O. Box City/Town State Zip 

Email 

0 Broker's Agency/Agent, if any, or 

0 Buyer's Agency/Agent, litany (check one) 

 

Fax No. 

   

Agency Agent 

Street Address/P.O. Box City/Town State Zip 

Email Fox No, 

30. Con tract.Date, No binding contract shall be created or deemed to exist between Seller and Purchaser unless all terms and conditions of any offer(s) 
and/or counteroffer(s), including any addenda or supplemental conditions are agreed to in writing, signed (with any changes Initialed) by both Seller 
and Purchaser and notification thereof provided in the manner required by Section 29 not later than 

0 AM, o P.M. [1ST/EDT which shall constitute the 
Contract Date regardless of the date(s) the Contract is signed by Seller and Purchaser. The Contract Date shall be the commencement date for 
computing any time periods in this Contract and any addenda or supplemental condition(s) to this Contract, which time periods shall be calculated as 
follows: the Contract Date shall not be counted; the first day after the Contract Date shall be the first day counted; Saturdays, Sundays and legal 
holidays shall be counted; and the final day shall be counted, Either party has the right to withdraw any offer made by that party prior to its acceptance' 
and notification thereof given by the other party in writing, In the event a binding contract is not made by the Contract Date, neither party Shall 
have any obligations to the other party,. Oral communication of any offer or oral notification of acceptance of any offer IN not sufficient to 
create a legally binding contract. Any document or notice required to be in writing shall he effective If signed by actual or electronic signature that 
complies with Federal and Vermont electronic signature laws, If a document or notice is required to be signed by a party or to he in writing, eledfinnie 
transmissions that do not comply with such electronic signature laws are not effective, 

3L Efforts of Agent(s): Seller and Purchaser agree that the Agency/Agent(s) named in Section 2.9, and their respective efforts, brought about this 
Contract. 

32, Calendar DayS/Counterparts: Whenever this Contract or an addendum or amendment thereto refers to a day or days, it shall be deemed to be 
calendar days. This Contractmay be executed In two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed on original but all of which shall constitute 
one and the same Contract, 

 

i — N

\A

 

     

Seller's Initials Purchaser's Initials 

    

       

       

          

           

Effective 07/01/2017. Copyri Vermont REALTORS OD Page 6/7 VR-03'.7 Rev. E 
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Date and Time (EST/EDT) (Signature) 

Purchaser: 

Purchaser: 

Purchaser: 

ksh, sk  

(Sire) Date and Time (EST/EDT) t. 
:•1* • • 

Purchaser: 
(Signature) 

PURCHASER'S AGREEMENT TO PURCHASE 

(k 277/ 4/ 4  IL Z) 
Date and Time (EST/EDT) 

Seller: 

Seller: 

  

(Signature) Date and Time (EST/EDT) 

   

    

(Signature) Date and Time (EST(EDT) 

(Signature) Date and Time (EST/EDT) 

33, Time .is of the Essence: Time is of.the essence with respect to all obligations and undertakings of Seller and Purchaser under this Contract including 
the times for providing all notices required to be given, Failure to act within the time period required shall constitute a breach of this Contract or 

•.. .•,-

 

waiver of the contingency or condition sought to be exercised, 
• 

34, Purchaser acknowledges receipt of the following documents: 
0 Vermont Red EState Commission Mandatory Consumer Disclosure • 
0 Vermont Department of Health — Pamphlet — "Testing Drinking Water From Private Water Supplies" (if the Property is served by a private Wald 
system) 
0 Efficiency Veimbut - Pamphlet —"Home Energy Tnformallon" 

(Signature) 

SELLER'S AGREEMENT TO SELL. 

Dale and Time (EST/EDT) 

(Signature) Date and Time (EST/EDT) 

Effective 07/01/2017 - Copyright© Vermont REALTORS® Page 7/7 VR-037,Rev, Ii 
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Schedule A 

Being a parcel of land consisting of 3,292 acres, more or less, located on the 

northwesterly sideline of Mountain Road, also known as Town Highway #7, 

Reference is further made to a deed in Book 80, Page 540 of the Burke Land 

Records. Further, said premises are depicted on a Map of Boundary Survey of 

Lands to be Acquired by The Ginn Development Company, LLC prepared by Peter 

H. Cross, registered land surveyor and dated July 8, 2005 and recorded in the 

Burke Land Records, 
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Chappell 

c•)c_v\z,A,)ci, 

4 

RECOVERED IRON PIPE 
OFFSET 55515.50”E 0_23' 
FROM TRUE CORNER 

S54-42-00E, 77.12' -TIE 

RECOVERED #4 REI4R-::(TRULINEY _ , - • 
'OFFSET 
FROM I' TRUE CORNE'''''_.'• JIN . . . _ 

DETAIL C 

. PROPERTY OF 
Burke 2000 LLC 

VOL. 80, PG. 540 
AREA = 0.011 Acres 

ORNER #217 
VII GRID COORD, 
N: 7. 3658.35 
E: 1795342  58 

NO2'41'55- E 
19.33' F.M. 

216 
.•••••=. 1.1. •= 4• 1. 

218 

RECOVERED in. RE-BAF 
N 02'41'55E, 0.58 ft. 
FROM TRUE CORNER 

.repag,I=MINI•• 

S5614'05nE 
56.35' F. M. 

MOUNTAIN 

RECOVERED in. RE-BAR 
N 7552'45 E, 2.92 ft_ 
FROM TRUE CORNER - 

AE3ANDONEO POMER  LINE 
RIGHT-OF-WAY-SU. 
VOL 27, PG. 344 & 
VOL 27, PG. 345 
IN FAVOR OF VUAGE 

Kantor  OF LYNDONVILLE 

A 

/4 of  

R=2831.90' 
1..=53.69' 

68.0' 

EDGE OF PAVEMENT 

DISH MILL BROOK--\ 
CENIERUNE OLD 
TOWN ROAD SEE 
NOTE 17, SHEET 11-ND 
DISCONTINUANCE FOUND 

ESTABUSHED BY 
AGREEMENT 
SEE VOL 41, PG. 80 

THIS BOUNDARY  

SNOWMAKING PIPE 
PROPERTY OF ././ 

Bernard Horton/ 

60 
0 

9 

• RECOVERED 1 1/4" IRON PIPE 
OFFSET 5261545"E, 1.17' 
FROM TRUE CORNER 

N261545 W 
236.26' F.M. 

6 

I-

 

II
 

820 

F_RTY OF 
Z000 LLC 
, PG. 540 

Scale: 1" = 100 ft. 

S53'45'25-E 
189.21' F.M. 

N53'48'15- W 
100.64' F.M. 

SEE SHEET 1 FOR SITE LOCUS AND LEGEND 
SEE SHEETS, 11 Sc 12 FOR GENERAL NOTES, 
REFERENCE MAPS AND CORNER 
MARKER INFORMATION 
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RIDER TO PURCHASE AND SALE CONTRACT 

THIS RIDER TO PURCHASE AND SALE CONTRACT (the "Rider") is entered into as of the 
day of December, 2018, between MICHAEL I, GOLDBERG, RECEIVER (the "Seller"), and SCOTT AND 

MLLDRED CHAPPELL (collectively, the "Purchaser"), 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, Seller and Purchaser entered into that certain Purchase and Sale Contract of even 
date herewith (the "Contract"), whereby Seller agreed to sell to Purchaser, and Purchaser agreed to purchase from 
Seller, the Property, as defined lathe Contract, located at Mountain Road, opposite Sherburne Lodge Road, Burke, 
Vermont as depicted on Schedule A attached to the Contract; and 

WHEREAS, Seller and Purchaser desire to amend the Contract, on the terms and conditions 
hereinafter set forth, 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein and other good 
and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby aoloaowledged, Seller and Purchaser 
hereby agree as follows: 

1, LicerPeralion _of Recitals, The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein as if 
set forth in full, 

2, General Provisions, All defined terms in this Rider shall have the same meaning as in the 
Contract, except as otherwise noted, Except as amended and modified by this Rider, all of the terms, covenants, 
conditions, and agreements of the Contract shall remain in till force and effect, In the event of any conflict between 
the provisions of the Contract and the provisions of this Rider, this Rider shall control. 

3, Effective Date, Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Contract, Section 30 of 
the Contract is hereby deleted, The Contract Date for all purposes in the Contract is the date of both parties' 
execution and delivery of this Rider, which date shall be filled-,in in the preamble to this Rider, 

4, Deed, In Section 16 of the Contract, in the first line delete "warranty deed" and replace it with 
"receiver's deed," A form of the receiver's deed is attached hereto as Exhibit A, 

5, Title, In Section 19 of the Contract; 

(a) in the fifth line, after "defects" insert "; provided, however, that Seller shall not be required to 
expend, or become obligated to expend, any money except in connection with satisfying liens." 

6, Brokers, In Section 31 of the Contract, add the following at the end; "Purchaser and Seller hereby 
represent each to the other that they have not engaged any real estate brokers or agents, so as to create any legal right 
or claim in any such broker, agent, or salesman for a real estate brokerage commission or compensation with respect 
to the negotiation or consummation of the Contract or the conveyance of the Property by Seller to Purchaser. 
Purchaser and Seller hereby indemnify each other against, and agree to hold and save each other harmless from, any 
claims (or expenses related thereto, including, but not limited to, expenses for reasonable attorneys' fees incurred in 
defending any such claims or enforcing this indemnity) for any real estate brokerage commissions or similar fees 
arising out of or in any way connected with any claimed agency relationship with the indemnitor and relating to the 
subject matter of the Contract, This section shall survive the closing or any termination of the Contract," 

7, Assignability, Purchaser may not assign the Contract without Seller's prior written consent except 

as set forth inSection 10 of the Contract, which may be withheld in Seller's sole discretion, 

8, As Is, Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Contract, Purohaser represents 
and warrants to Seller that except as may be otherwise expressly set forth in the Contract, Seller has not made any 

41372045;t 
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warranties or representations concerning the Property or any portion thereof, Purchaser acicnowledges and agrees 
that the Property is being transferred "as is" and Seller has not made, does not make, and specifieally negates and 
disclaims any representations, warranties, promises, covenants, agreements, or guaranties of any kind or character 
whatsoever, whether express or implied, oral or written, past, present, or future, of, as to, concerning, or with respect 
to (a) the value, nature, quality, or condition of the Property, including, without limitation, the water, soil, and 
geology, (b) the income to be derived from the Property, (c) the suitability of the Property for any and all activities 
and uses which Purchaser may conduct thereon, (d) the compliance of or by the Property or Its operation with any 
laws, rules, ordinances, or regulations of any applicable governmental authority or body, including, but not limited 
to, compliance with any special use permits?  (e) the habitability, merchantability, marketability, profitability, or 
fitness for a particular purpose of the Property, (1) the manner or quality of the oonatruction or materials 
Incorporated into the Property, (g) the manner, quality, state of repair, or lack of repair of the Property, (h) the 
existence a hazardous materials at the Property, (1) the existence, quality, nature, adequacy, or physical condition of 
any utilities serving the Property, (J) the development potential of all or any part of the Property, or (k) any other 
matter with respect to the Property, 

9, closing Contingency.  Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Contract or in 
this Rider, Seller's obligations under the Contract are contingent upon the approval of the court in the Jay Peak, Inc. 
receivership proceedings pending in the United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida (the 
"Closing Contingency")„ 

10, Closing Date,  The Closing Date shall be the later of (a) the date set forth in Section 5 of the 
Contract, or (b) fifteen (15) days after satisfaction of the Closing Contingency, 

11, CJ A ti_g_smai_ts•jacsImile  or E-Mail Signature,  This Rider may be executed In two or more 
counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same 
Instrument. This Rider may be executed by facsimile or e-mail signature which shall, for all purposes, serve as an 
original executed counterpart of this Rider upon delivery of an executed copy hereof by facsimile or e-mail, 

(signatures on next page) 

2 
47372048;1 
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MICHAE GO 

PURCHASE 

tOer4PPELL 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Rider as of the date first above written. 

SELLER: 

47372048;1 
3 
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EXHIBIT C  
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA 

CASE NO.: 16-cv-21301-GAYLES 

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, 

Plaintiff, 

V. 

ARIEL QUIROS, 
WILLIAM STENGER, 
JAY PEAK, INC., 
Q RESORTS, INC., 
JAY PEAK HOTEL SUITES L.P., 
JAY PEAK HOTEL SUITES PHASE II. L.P., 
JAY PEAK MANAGEMENT, INC., 
JAY PEAK PENTHOUSE SUITES, L.P., 
JAY PEAK GP SERVICES, INC., 
JAY PEAK GOLF AND MOUNTAIN SUITES L.P., 
JAY PEAK GP SERVICES GOLF, INC., 
JAY PEAK LODGE AND TOWNHOUSES L.P., 
JAY PEAK GP SERVICES LODGE, INC., 
JAY PEAK HOTEL SUITES STATESIDE L.P., 
JAY PEAK GP SERVICES STATESIDE, INC., 
JAY PEAK BIOMEDICAL RESEARCH PARK L.P., 
AnC BIO VERMONT GP SERVICES, LLC, 

Defendants, and 

JAY CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT, INC., 
GSI OF DADE COUNTY, INC., 
NORTH EAST CONTRACT SERVICES, INC., 
Q BURKE MOUNTAIN RESORT, LLC, 

Relief Defendants. 

Q BURKE MOUNTAIN RESORT, HOTEL 
AND CONFERENCE CENTER, L.P. 
Q BURKE MOUNTAIN RESORT GP SERVICES, LLC, 

Additional Receivership Defendantsi 

ORDER GRANTING RECEIVER'S MOTION FOR 
AUTHORIZATION TO SELL A THREE-ACRE LOT 

(LOCATED ON MOUNTAIN ROAD) OWNED BY BURKE 2000 LLC 

I  See Order Granting Receiver's Motion to Expand Receivership dated April 22, 2016 [ECF No. 60]. 

47710834;1 
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CASE NO.: 16-cv-21301-GAYLES 

THIS MATTER comes before the Court without hearing upon the Motion for Authority 

to Sell a Three-Acre Lot (Located on Mountain Road) Owned by Burke 2000 LLC (the 

"Motion") [ECF No. ] filed by the Court-appointed receiver, Michael I. Goldberg (the 

"Receiver"). The Court, having reviewed the Motion, being advised that counsel for the 

Securities and Exchange Commission has no objection to the relief requested in the Motion, and 

finding that the Receiver has made a sufficient and proper showing in support of the relief 

requested, 

IT IS ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, as follows: 

1. The Motion is GRANTED, 

2. The Receiver is authorized to sell a three-acre tract of land located on Mountain 

Road across from the main entrance to the Burke Mountain Resort to Scott and Mildred Chappell 

pursuant to the Purchase and Sale Contract, along with a Rider to the Purchase and Sale Contract 

(the "Contract"), "As Is", A copy of the Contract is attached to the Motion as Exhibit "B". The 

legal description of the three-acre tract is attached hereto as Exhibit "1". 

3. The Receiver is further authorized to execute any documents and take any actions 

reasonably necessary to consummate the transactions contemplated therein. 

4. Upon receipt of the consideration set forth in the Contract, and delivery of the 

deed and other documents called for in the Contract by the Receiver, the sale shall stand as 

confirmed, without further Order of the Court. 

DONE AND ORDERED in Chambers at Miami, Florida this day of February 2018. 

DARRIN P. GAYLES 
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT JUDGE 

47710834;1 
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EXHIBIT 1  
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